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;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],
 =================================

 rGb|dl0f rf}nfufFO{
 sDkgL ;lrj

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f} .

;f]x|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf 
-k|yd k6s ;"rgf k|sfzg ldlt M @)&$.)&.@!_ 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ldlt @)&$ ;fn sflt{s @) ut] ;f]djf/ a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] @&^ cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ ;f]x|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg lnlvt ldlt, 
;do / :yfgdf b]xfosf ljifox¿ pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf ^& cg';f/ ;Dk"0f{ ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] hfgsf/L tyf 
pkl:yltsf] nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .
;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg
ldlt M @)&$ d+l;/ !% ut], z'qmaf/ 
;do M laxfg !)M)) ah] 		
:yfg M n}grf}/ a}ª\Sj]6\;, n}grf}/, sf7df8f}+ .
5nkmnsf ljifox¿
s_	 ;fdfGo k|:tfj
!=	 ;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ul/g] cf=j= @)&#÷&$ sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ . 
@=	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft tyf ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt cf=j= @)&#÷&$ sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / gfkmf 

gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8 ljj/0f kfl/t ug]{ . 
#=	 cf=j= @)&#.&$ ;Ddsf] d'gfkmfaf6 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t eP adf]lhd r'Qmf k"FhLsf] !!=%&*(-bzdna kl5sf] rf/ c+s dfq lnOPsf]_ k|ltztn] 

x'g cfpg] /sd ?=$,*%,!!,%)%.– gub nfef+z -af]g; ;]o/ / gub nfef+zsf] s/ ;lxt_ ;]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf aGb ug{] ;dodf sfod ;]o/wgLx?nfO{ ljt/0f 
ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ . 

$=	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf ^# -@_ tyf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! -#_ cg';f/ cfly{s jif{{ @)&$÷&% sf] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] nflu 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltaf6 l;kmfl/; eO{ cfP adf]lhd n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] . -o; k|of]hgsf] nflu jt{dfg n]vfk/LIfs >L la cf/ 
P; Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL, rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\; k'gM lgo'Qm x'g ;Sg]]5g\ ._ 

v_	 ljz]if k|:tfj
!= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gfd kl/dfh{g ug{] / ;f]xL adf]lhd k|aGw kq tyf lgodfjnLdf cfjZos ;+zf]wg ug{] .
@= a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf !$ -!_ df ePsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd ;+rfnssf] ;+Vof sfod ug{] / ;f]xL cg';f/ x'g] u/L k|aGw kq / lgodfjnLsf 

;DalGwt bkmf÷lgodx?df cfjZos ;+zf]fwg ug{] .
#= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t eP adf]lhd cf=j= @)&#.&$ ;Ddsf] d'gfkmfaf6 r'Qmf kF"hLsf] @) k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?=*,#&,(@,^)) .– a/fa/ af]g; 

;]o/nfO{ ;]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf aGb ug{] ;dodf sfod ;]o/wgLx?n] kfpg] u/L hf/L ug{] / ;f] af]g; ;]o/ hf/L ubf{ x'g cfpg] bzdna kl5sf] leGg c+s 
-ˆ|ofS;g_df /xg] ;]o/nfO{ jt{dfg ;]o/df /x]sf] leGg c+sdf hf]8]/ k"0f{ c+s agfpg gk'u /sd gub nfef+zn] vfd];Dd ;f]af6 ;dfof]hg u/]/ k"0f{ ;]o/df kl/0ft 
ubf{ x'g cfpg] /sd / k|aGwkqdf pNn]lvt ;]o/ :jfldTj -;]o/ u|x0f cg'kft_ sfod /fVg gk'u x'g] cfjZos /sdnfO{ ;d]t ;f]xL af]g; ;]o/df hf]8]/ hf/L 
ug{ :jLs[t ug{] .

$= xfnsf] hf/L tyf r'Qmf kF"hL ?=$!,*(,^#,))).— df pk/f]Qm adf]lhd hf/L ul/g] af]g; ;]o/ yk ubf{ x'g cfpg] /sd a/fa/ x'g] u/L hf/L tyf r'Qmf kF"hL sfod 
ug{] .

%= k|aGwkqsf] bkmf !, bkmf *, / bkmf !) tyf lgodfjnLsf] lgod !, lgod *, lgod !), lgod !^ / lgod !& ;+zf]wg ug{] .
^=	 k|aGw kq tyf lgodfjnLdf ul/g]] ;+zf]wgx?df lgodgsf/L lgsfox?n] ;+zf]wg, yk36, ;dfof]hg jf km]/abn ug{ ;'emfj jf lgb{]zg lbPdf ;f] cg'?k ug{ ;+rfns 

;ldlt jf ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] JolQmnfO{ k"0f{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug{] .
u_	 ljljw .

;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L 
!=	 ;f]x|f}++ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgsf] nflu ldlt @)&$÷)&÷@* ut]b]lv ;efsf] ldlt -@)&$÷)*÷!% ut]_;Dd a}+ssf] ;]o/ bflvn vf/]h aGb /xg]5 .
@=	 a}+ssf] ;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s laj/0f ;lxtsf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] ;DalGwt 7]ufgfdf k7fOg]5 . olb ;f] k|fKt gePdf sfof{no 

;doleq a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}af6 jf a}+ssf] j]a;fO6 http://swbbl.com.np af6 k|fKt ug{ ;lsg]5 .
#=	 ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{sf] nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] ;]o/wgLx¿n] k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L kmf/fd_ e/L s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}}+df 

;ef ;'¿ x'g'eGbf slDtdf &@ 306f cufl8 -@)&$ ;fn d+l;/ !@ ut] !!M)) ah];Dd_ btf{ u/L ;Sg' kg]{5 . o;/L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/Psf] JolQm a}+ssf] ;]o/wgL 
x'g' cfjZos 5 . Ps ;]o/wgLn] PseGbf a9LnfO{ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's// u/]df ;a} k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM ab/ x'g]5g\ . 

$=	 Ps eGbf a9L JolQmx¿sf] ;+o'Qm gfddf ;]o/ btf{ /x]sf] cj:yfdf nut lstfadf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQm jf ;j{;Ddtaf6 k|ltlglw rog ul/Psf] Ps 
hgfn] dfq ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{ kfpg]5 .

%=	 gfafns jf ljlIfKt ;]o/wgLx¿sf] tkm{af6 a}+ssf] ;]o/ nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ¿kdf gfd btf{ /x]sf JolQmn] ;efdf efu lng ;Sg'x'g]5 .
^=	 ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] ;]o/wgLx¿n] a}+ssf] ;]o/ cef}ltsLs/0f u/]sf] ljj/0f÷cef}ltlss/0f vftfsf] ljj/0f -;]o/ cef}ltlss/0f gu/]sf ;]o/wgLsf] xsdf ;Ssn 

;]o/ k|df0f kq_ / oL b'O{dWo] s'g} Pssf ;fy cfˆgf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0fkq k|:t't u/]kl5 dfq ;ef sIf leq k|j]z ug{ kfOg]5 . 
&=	 ;efdf efu lng] ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjn] ;ef x'g] :yfgdf ;ef ;'? x'g'eGbf klxn] g} pkl:yt eO{ ToxfF /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg]{5 . 
*=	 ;'/Iffsf] b[li6sf]0fn] ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿ ;ef:yn cfpFbf emf]nf, Kofs]6 jf cGo ;fdfg glnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 . ;'/IffsdL{n] ;ef sIfdf k|j]z ug{]sf] 

;'/Iff hfFr ug{ ;Sg] x'Fbf ;f] sfo{df ;xof]u u/L lbg'x'g ;d]t cg'/f]w ul/G5 .
(=	 ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/Lsf] nflu a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}+sf] kmf]g g+= )!–$$#$(@!÷)!–$$#$(@@ ˆofS; g+= )!–$$$!%@% 

df ;Dks{ /fVg'x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 .
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>L ;~rfns ;ldlt,
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8,
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, sf7df8f} .

ljifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ af/] .

	 dxfzo,

======================================lhNnf ==================================== g=kf=÷uf=kf= j8f g+= ====================== 

a:g] d÷xfdL =============================================== n] To; a}+ssf] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] @) ======= ;fn ======== dlxgf 

======== ut] ============ af/sf lbg x'g] ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] 

ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu ==================== lhNnf ========================== g=kf=÷uf=kf= 

j8f g+= ======= a:g] To; a}+ssf z]o/jfnf >L ================================= z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+=÷cef}ltsLs/0f vftf g+= 

============================== nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ .

	 lgj]bssf] 						      k|ltlglwsf]
	 b:tvt M 						      b:tvtM
	 gfd M 							      gfdM
	 7]ufgf M 						      7]ufgf M
	 z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+=					     z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+=
	 lsQf g+= ================ b]lv =====================;Dd	 lsQf g+===================== b]lv ======== ;Dd
	 z]o/wgL g+÷lxtu|fxL -l8Dof6_ vftf g+===========	 z]o/wgL g+÷lxtu|fxL -l8Dof6_ vftf g+===========
	 ldlt M

b|i6AoM of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf &@ 306f cufj} a}+ssf] ;DalGwt sfof{nodf k]z ul/;Sg'kg]{ 5 . 
PseGbf a9L k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_sf] gfpF pNn]v u/]df k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ kmf/d /2 ul/g] 5 .
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pkzfvf sfof{no h'Dnfn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] ;Lk ljsf; tflnddf
 ;xefuL u|fxs ;b:ox? .

zfvf sfof{no ;'v]{tn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{qmddf 
;xefuL u|fxs ;b:o tyf cleefjsx? .

l;/xf lhNnfdf ePsf] cfunfuL lkl8t ;b:o kl/jf/nfO{ /fxt 
ljt/0f sfo{qmd .

zfvf sfof{no ;fnem08L, ?kGb]xLn] cfof]hgf u/sf] s]Gb| k|d'v
 uf]i7Lsf ;xefuL s]Gb| k|d'vHo'x? / sd{rf/Lx? .

t/fO{df af9L lkl8t ;b:o kl/jf/nfO{ /fxt ljt/0f sfo{qmd .

zfvf sfof{no rf}tf/fn] cfof]hgf u/sf] s]Gb| k|d'v uf]i7Lsf 
;xefuL s]Gb| k|d'vHo'x? / sd{rf/Lx? .

zfvf sfof{no x]6f}8fn] cfof]hgf u/sf] s]Gb| k|d'v uf]i7Lsf 
;xefuL s]Gb| k|d'vHo'x? / sd{rf/Lx? .

afudtL ;kmfO{ dxfcleofg cGt/ut s'k08f]n, nlntk'/ l:yt 
afudtL ;kmfO{ sfo{qmddf ;xefuL a}+ssf sd{rf/Lx? .

;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj÷ ljQLo lzIff
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=sf]
;f]x|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg

cfb/0fLo ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}s ln=sf] ;f]x|f}+}++ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] cj;/df oxfFx?nfO{ :jfut ug{ kfpFbf v';L 

cg'ej eO/x]sf] 5 . d oxfFx? ;a}nfO{ ;efdf d]/f] JolQmut tyf ;+rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut ub{5' .

a+unfb]zaf6 ;'? ePsf] u|fdL0f a}lsË k|0ffnLsf] n3'ljQ sfo{qmd g]kfndf sl/a krf;sf] bzsb]lv nf]slk|o 
ePsf] xf] . o;}nfO{ cg'z/0f u/L :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|n] @)%) ;fn df3af6 ;'? u/]sf] :jfjnDag a}lsË sfo{qmd 
lj=;+=@)%* ;fn df3b]lv ;f] s]Gb| nufot glan a}+s, g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s, lxdfnog a}+s / JolQmut ;+:yfksx?sf] 
kxnaf6 o; n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+ssf] :yfkgf ePsf] / :yfkgfsf] k|f/Deb]lv g} ;dfhdf /x]sf ljkGg tyf u/La ju{sf] 
cfly{s tyf ;dflhs hLjg :t/ dfly p7fpg] p2]Zo /fvL g]kfndf n3'ljQ ;]jf lj:tf/ u/L lg/Gt/ cuf8L al9/x]sf] 5 . 
d jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] o; cj;/df ;dLIff cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ df eP u/]sf ultljlwx? k|:t't ug{ uO/x]sf] 5' .

ljut jif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;++xfjnf]sg M
b]zsf] cGof]nk"0f{ /fhgLlts cj:yf s]xL l:y/tf tkm{ pGd'v ePsf] 5 . t/ b]zsf] cfly{s kl/b[Zodf b]vf 

k/]sf] t/ntfsf] cefjn] nufgLsf] nflu cGo a}+s ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 lnPsf] shf{sf] Aofhb/ o; jif{ lgs} a9]sf]n] Aofh 
vr{ w]/} a9\g uPsf] 5 . To;} u/L shf{ nufgLdf lnOg] Aofhsf] :k|]8 b/ sd ug{'kg{] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg ePsf] 
x'gfn] ;f] shf{sf] Aofhb/ 36fpg' k/]sf] 5 . ;fy} sd{rf/L / ;+rfng vr{df klg j[l4 ePsf] 5 . shf{ nufgL / art 
j[l4 ;Gtf]ifhgs ?kdf j[l4 eP klg cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{eGbf gfkmf s]xL Go"g x'g uPsf] 5 . ca d oxfFx?nfO{ cf=j= 
@)&@÷&# / cf=j= @)&#÷&$ sf] ljQLo l:yltsf] ;+lIfKt t'ngfTds ljj/0f k]; ub{5'.

qm=;+= ljj/0f
ut cf=j= 

-@)&@÷&#_
;dLIff cf=j= 
-@)&#÷&$_

j[l4
j[l4 

k|ltzt

! ;]o/ k'FhL -?=_ 41,85,89,200 50,27,55,600 8,41,66,400 20%

@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? -?=_ 47,10,84,785 57,95,82,162 10,84,97,377 23%

# ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 -?=_ 3,16,12,91,022 4,02,93,43,222 86,80,52,200 27%

$ lgIf]k bfloTj -?=_ 3,04,21,11,939 4,23,17,32,985 1,18,96,21,046 39%

% shf{ ;fk6 -?=_ 6,29,90,89,935 8,06,52,63,998 1,76,61,74,063 28%

^ v'b d'gfkmf -?=_ 32,32,40,193 26,41,11,934 (5,91,28,259) -18%

& c;'nL b/ -k|ltzt_ 99.24 99.53 0.29 0.29%
/fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 a}+ssf] sf/f]af/df k/]sf] c;/ M

cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltdf pNn]vgLo kl/jt{gx? gb]lvPsf]n] o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ klg o;n] s'g} 
gsf/fTds c;/ kg{ uPsf] 5}g . b]zsf] /fli6«o kl/l:yltdf eO/x]sf ;sf/fTds kl/jt{gaf6 sf/f]af/ ;+rfngdf pT;fx 
g} /x]sf] 5 . t/ a}+s, ljQLo ;+:yfx?df t/ntfsf] cefj l;h{gf ePaf6 shf{ ;fk6Lsf] Aofhb/df lgs} j[l4 eO{ Aofh 
vr{df j[l4 x'g uPsf] 5 . To:t}, g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] a}+sx?nfO{ :yfgLo :t/df hfg ljz]if lgb{]zg u/]sf sf/0f tL 
If]qx?df 7"nf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] pkl:yltn] Joj;fo lj:tf/df r'gf}tL a9]sf] 5 . o;n] klg ;du|df a}+ssf] sf/f]af/ / 
gfkmfdf c;/ kg{ uPsf] 5 .

sfo{If]q tyf sfo{qmd lj:tf/ M
g'jfsf]6 lhNnfsf] v8\ue~HofË, ndh'Ë lhNnfsf] v'bL, sf:sL lhNnfsf] gf}8fF8f, kj{t lhNnfsf] kmn]jf;, 

jfUn'Ë lhNnfsf] ltTofªdf / tgxF" lhNnfsf] ledfb ;d]t u/L ^ gofF zfvf sfof{no :yfkgf u/L sfo{qmd lj:tf/ ul/of] . 
oL gofF sfof{nox? / xfns} k'/fgf sfof{noaf6 ;d]t u/L !# xhf/ ( ;o #* yk kl/jf/df a}+sn] ;]jf lj:tf/ ug{ 
;kmn ePsf] 5 . @)&$ c;f/ d;fGtdf a}+sn] %$ lhNnfsf #^& ufpFkflnsf÷ gu/kflnsf leq !!( zfvf pkzfvf / ( 
Onfsf sfof{no tyf ! s]Gb|Lo sfof{no ;lxt @ nfv !* xhf/ @ ;o %# kl/jf/df n3'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 .

k"FhL j[l4 M 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ut jif{ ;]o/ kF"hL ?=$! s/f]8 *% nfv *( xhf/ @ ;o / km|ofS;g ;]o/ tyf cg'kft ;dfof]hg 
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ubf{sf] /sd ?=# nfv &# xhf/ * ;o u/L hDdf ? $! s/f]8 *( nfv ^# xhf/ /x]sf] /x]sf] lyof] . o; ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 :jLs[t ePkl5 hf/L x'g] af]g; ;]o/ ?= * s/f]8 #& nfv (@ xhf/ ^ ;o ;lxt ca hDdf ;]o/ k"FhL ?=%) 
s/f]8 @& nfv %% xhf/ ^ ;o x'g] ePsf] 5 . 

dfgj ;+zfwg tyf tflnd 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] tf]lsPsf] p2]Zo xfl;n ug{ / tf]lsPsf] nIo k'/f ug{ bIf sd{rf/Lx? cfjZos x'g] ePsf]n] 

pgLx?nfO{ tflnd / j[lQ ljsf; u/L bIf agfpg hf]8 lbOPsf] 5 . o; cjlwdf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ cGt/f{li6«o cjnf]sg 
e|d0f, n3'ljQ Joj:yfkg, shf{ Joj:yfkg, Joj:yfksLo g]t[Tj ljsf;, zfvf Joj:yfkg, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg, sDKo'6/ 
tyf ;km\6j]o/ ;+rfng, n]vf Joj:yfkg, :j–Joj:yfkg, n3'pBd shf{ Joj:yfkg cflb ljleGg ljifodf !^% hgfnfO{ a}+s 
leq, ^) hgfnfO{ /fli6«o :t/df cGo ;+3 ;+:yf dfkm{t tyf $ hgfnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o :t/sf tflnd, uf]i7L tyf cjnf]sg 
e|d0fdf u/L hDdf @@( hgfnfO{ ;xefuL u/fOPsf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ sfddf pTk|]l/t u/fpg pTs[i6 
zfvf rog u/L k'/:s[t ul/Psf] 5 . ;dLIff cfly{s jif{df ljQLo ;+:yfdf ljleGg kbdf &^ hgf gofF sd{rf/L lgo'Qm 
ul/Psf] / $# hgfn] ljleGg sf/0fn] ;]jfaf6 cjsf; lnP kl5 sfo{/t sd{rf/L ;+Vof ^#( afFsL /xg uPsf 5g\ . 

;Gt'i6 / ;Ifd u|fxs ;b:ox?af6 ;+:yf bLuf] ?kdf cufl8 a9\g] ePsf]n] u|fxs ;b:ox?sf] Ifdtf clej[l4 
/ ljsf;sf] nflu ljleGg ;Lk ljsf; tyf ;fdflhs sfo{x? ul/Psf] 5 . o;} cg';f/ ;dLIff cfly{s jif{df #,&!( 
s]Gb|sf ^@,@!# ;b:onfO{ a}+ssf] gLlt lgod ;DaGwL 1fg lbg k'gtf{huL tflnd / ljQLo cg'zf;g ;DaGwL 1fg lbg !# 
sfo{qmdaf6 @,*^@ ;b:onfO{ ljQLo ;fIf/tf tflnd k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . ;b:ox?nfO{ e};L kfng, Rofp v]tL, t/sf/L 
v]tL, s'v'/f kfng, afv|fkfng, a+u'/ kfng, cu/aQL agfpg], d}gaQL agfpg] nufotsf cGo ljleGg ljifodf ;b:osf] 
Joj;flos ;Lk ljsf; / cfo cfh{gdf j[l4 ug{ ;xof]usf] nflu !!@ cf]6f tflndaf6 #,@$* hgfnfO{ ;Lk ljsf; tflnd 
k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . To;}u/L ;b:ox?sf] g]t[Tj ljsf; ug{sf] nflu ut cfly{s jif{df @$^ cf]6f uf]i7L ;+rfng ePsf] / 
o;af6 *,)^* s]Gb| k|d'v÷pk k|d'v nfeflGjt ePsf 5g\ .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgoldt sfd sfo{afxL cem k|efjsf/L agfpg] p2]Zon] zfvf sfof{nox?df x/]s dlxgf dfl;s 
a}7s u/L nIo k|ult dfly ;dLIff, gLlt lgod sfof{Gjog, sdL sdhf]/L ;'wf/ / gofF /0fgLltx? sfof{Gjog ug{] ul/Psf] 
5 . To;} u/L Onfsf sfof{nox?df x/]s tLg dlxgfdf zfvf k|aGwsx?sf] ;dLIff a}7s ug{] nIo cg';f/ k|ult eP gePsf] 
Plsg u/L nIo k'/f ug{ ljz]if hf]8 lbg] ul/Psf] 5 . To;}u/L s]Gb|Lo sfof{no :t/df Onfsf k|aGws / s]Gb|Lo sfof{nosf 
sd{rf/Lx?sf] a}7s a;L sfo{qmd nufot ;du| ljifodf ;dLIff u/L cfufdL /0fgLlt to u/L sfof{Gjog ug{] ul/Psf] 5 .

;+rfns ;ldltsf] ;b:osf] ;+of]hsTjdf ul7t sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldltdf xfn ;+rfns >L ;ltz s'df/ 
>]i7 ;+of]hs, ljQ tyf n]vf ljefusf k|d'v >L dx]Gb| jg ;b:o / hgzlQm Joj:yfkg ljefusf k|d'v >L df]xg k|;fb 
e6\6/fO{ ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] 5 . o;} ;ldltsf] /fo ;'emfjsf] cfwf/df ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 sd{rf/Lsf] j[lQ ljsf; 
/ ;]jf ;'ljwf j[l4 ;DaGwdf lg0f{o lng] ul/Psf] 5 .

;+rfns ;ldlt 
ut ;fnsf] @)&# k'; @) ut] ;DkGg !% cf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 >L /fd s'df/ >]i7 JolQmut ;+:yfks 

;]o/wgLsf]] tkm{af6 / >L /fd k|;fb kf08] k'gM ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 ;+rfns ;ldltdf lgjf{lrt eO{ cfpg'ePsf] 
5 . ;+rfns ;ldltn] pxfFx?nfO{ xflb{s :jfut ub{} pxfFx?af6 a}+ssf] pGglt k|ultdf ljz]if of]ubfg / ;xof]u x'g] ck]Iff 
u/]sf] 5 . xfn ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL cGtu{tsf g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s ln=sf] tkm{af6 >L ljh]Gb| ;'jfn, :jfjnDag ljsf; 
s]Gb|sf] tkm{af6 >L z+s/ gfy skfnL tyf >L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7, gljn a}+s ln= sf] tkm{af6 >L ;~ho g]kfn, lxdfnog a}+s 
ln=sf] tkm{af6 >L /ljGb| gf/fo0f k|wfg, ljz]if1 ;+rfnsdf >L /fd /fh hf]zL / JolQmut ;+:yfks ;]o/wgLx?sf tkm{af6 
>L /fd s'df/ >]i7 ;+rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglWfTj ul//xg' ePsf] 5 . To;} u/L ;+rfns >L OGb|s[i0f >]i7 ;d]t ;f] cjlwdf 
;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 ;+rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglWfTj ul//xg' ePsf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] ;+rfns tyf k|d'v 
sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DaGwL ljlgodfjnL, @)&$ ldlt @)&$ ;fpg !( ut] hf/L u/]kl5 ;f] cg';f/ of]Uotf 
tyf cg'ej gePsf] sf/0f xfn pxfF ;f] kbdf axfn /xg' ePsf] 5}g . g]kfnsf] n3'ljQ sfo{qmdsf k|j4{gstf{, o; a}+ssf 
;+:yfks dWo]sf Ps tyf k"j{ cWoIf >L gGb /fd j}BHo"sf] oxL ldlt @)&$ ;fpg #! ut] c;fdlos :juf{/f]x0f ePsf]df 
xflb{s ;dj]bgf k|s6 ub{} ;+rfns ;ldlt efjk"0f{ >4f~hnL JoQm ub{5 . gofF hf/L ePsf] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)&# bkmf !$ df a}+s jf ljQLo ;+:yfdf sDtLdf % / a9Ldf & hgf ;+rfns ePsf] Ps ;+rfns ;ldlt /xg] Joj:yf 
eP cg';f/ o;} ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 & hgf ;+rfns sfod ul/g]5 . o; jif{ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s !$ k6s a;]sf] 5 .

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
a}+ssf] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t kbdf >L g/]z dfg k|wfg /xg'ePsf] 5 .
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n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg / ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof M
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] n]vfk/LIf0f >L lj=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; s'df/L dfu{ gS;fnaf6 ;DkGg 

ePsf] 5 . lghaf6 k|:t't n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} gsf/fTds s'/f pNn]v 5}g . n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|ltj]bgdf lbOPsf 
;'emfjx? sfof{Gjog ug{ cfjZos sbd rfln;lsPsf] 5 .

cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg, sf/f]af/df /x]sf hf]lvdx?nfO{ Joj:yfkg tyf 

Go"lgs/0fsf] nflu hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt cGtu{t ;+rfns >L /fd s'df/ >]i7sf] ;+of]hsTjdf n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf 
;+of]hs >L /fd /fh hf]zL, kb]g ;b:o, shf{, ;+rfng / lg/LIf0f ljefusf ljefuLo k|d'v, rGb|dl0f rf}nfufFO{, ;b:o 
tyf shf{, ;+rfng / lg/LIf0f ljefusf hf]lvd x]g{] sd{rf/L >L xl/ k|;fb uf}td ;b:o ;lrjsf] ?kdf /xL x/]s tLg 
tLg dlxgfdf lgoldt a}7s u/L ljleGg hf]lvdx?sf] klxrfg u/L Go"lgs/0fsf] nflu ;+rfns ;ldlt dfkm{t Joj:yfkgnfO{ 
dfu{ lgb{]zg ul/cfPsf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf sfd sfo{afxLx? gLlt, lgod, kl/kq cg';f/ eP gePsf] ;'lglZrt ug{ 
cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt /x]sf] / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefun] sfo{qmd agfO{ n]vfk/LIf0f ug{] / ;f]sf] sfof{Gjog ug{] 
ul/Psf] 5 . To;} u/L shf{ ;+rfng tyf lg/LIf0f ljefu / ljleGg If]qdf /x]sf ( cf]6f Onfsf sfof{nox?n] sfo{qmd 
/ sf/f]af/sf] ;'Jojl:yt ;+rfng ug{ lgoldt ?kdf cg'udg / lg/LIf0f ul//x]sf 5g\ .

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt M
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt kl/jt{g eO{ @)&# kmfu'g # ut]b]lv ;+Rffns >L /fd /fh hf]zL, ;+of]hs / >L /fd k|;fb 

kf08], ;b:o ;lxt cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu k|d'v >L e]if axfb'/ a:g]t, ;b:o ;lrj /x]sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt 
sfo{/t 5 . ;f] ;ldltn] k|rlnt sDkgL P]g, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g / g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] hf/L u/]sf] lgb{]zg 
adf]lhd sfo{x? ug{] / ;f]af/] ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ hfgsf/L lbg] u/]sf] 5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf kbflwsf/LnfO{ a}7s 
eQf afkt hDdf ?= $*,))).– dfq pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 . 

sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? M
o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg{] d'Vo s'/fx? o; k|sf/ /x]sf 5g\ .
•	 t/ntfsf] ptf/ r9fjsf sf/0f a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 ;fk6Lsf] ?kdf lnOg] shf{sf] Aofhb/df x'g] j[l4 .
•	 b]zsf] cy{tGqdf cfpg] gsf/fTds kl/jt{g / cfly{s, df}lb|s gLlt kl/jt{gn] x'g] hf]lvdx? .
•	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+s nufotsf lgofds lgsfon] ug]{ Aofhb/ cGt/, Aofhb/sf] ;Ldf tf]lsg] h:tf lgodg, 		
    lgb]{zgsf] sf/0f pTkGg hf]lvdx? .
•	 cGo ju{sf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] n3'ljQ sf/f]af/df x'b} uPsf] lj:tf/n] kfg{] k|efj .
•	 gofF n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;+Vofdf eO/x]sf] j[l4 / a9\bf] k|lt:kwf{ .
•	 u|fxsn] ug{] ax'a}lsË sf/f]af/af6 pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx? . 
•	 k'/fgf, bIf sd{rf/L cGo ;+:yfx?tkm{ x'g ;Sg] knfog . 
xfdL oL c;/nfO{ Go"lgs/0f ub}{ a}+snfO{ k|efjsf/L 9+un] cufl8 a9fpg k|oTg/t 5f}+ . 

ca d cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ df eP u/]sf] Joj:yfkg vr{, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, d'gfkmf afF8kmfF8 / nfef+zsf] 
ljj/0f k]; ug{ rfxG5' .

cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷&# df Jofh c;'nL ?= ! ca{ @) s/f]8 $% nfv ( xhf/ $ ;o ( /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ 
@)&#÷&$ df ?=! ca{ $^ s/f]8 $% nfv &! xhf/ @ ;o @( ePsf] 5 . ljleGg a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?af6 lnPsf] 
shf{ / u|fxs ;b:ox?sf] artdf lbPsf] Aofh vr{ ?=## s/f]8 ( nfv !) xhf/ % ;o %# /x]sf]df o; jif{{df %^Ü 
n] j[l4 eO{ ?=%! s/f]8 ^& nfv $@ xhf/ % ;o ! x'g uPsf] 5 . a}+ssf] shf{ nufgLdf j[l4 ePsf] sf/0f yk shf{ 
;fk6 lng' k/]sf] / ljQLo ahf/df t/ntf ;+s6sf] sf/0f a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?af6 lnPsf] shf{ ;fk6sf] Aofhb/ 
w]/} a9]sf] sf/0f Aofh vr{df j[l4 ePsf] xf] . cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷&# df ?=@* s/f]8 #* nfv %& xhf/ $ ;o &# 
sd{rf/L vr{ /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ df ?=$@ s/f]8 *# nfv $! xhf/ $ ;o @) vr{ ePsf] 5 . sd{rf/L vr{df 
k'g/fjnf]sg ul/Psf] / sd{rf/L ;+Vofdf j[l4 ePsf] sf/0f sd{rf/L vr{ a9\g uPsf] xf] . To:t}, gofF zfvf :yfkgf / 
sfo{qmddf j[l4 / ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] k"jf{wf/sf] nflu cfjZos Joj:yf ldnfOPsf]n]] ;+rfng vr{ klg s]xL j[l4 eO{ ?=( 
s/f]8 @^ nfv @# xhf/ ^ ;o $@ x'g uPsf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷&# df ?=#@ s/f]8 #@ nfv $) xhf/ ! ;o (# v"b d'gfkmf ePsf]df cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df ?=@^ 
s/f]8 $! nfv !! xhf/ ( ;o #$ v"b d'gfkmf cfh{g ePsf] 5 . ;f]df ut cfly{s jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d'gfkmf ?=&* nfv 
#! xhf/ * ;o u/L hDdf ?= @& s/f]8 !( nfv $# xhf/ & ;o #$ afF8kmfF8sf] nflu pknAw /x]sf]df ;f] hDdf gfkmfaf6 
;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf ?=% s/f]8 @* nfv @@ xhf/ # ;o *&, sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fx? -sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]if_df ?=% 
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nfv, sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]ifdf ?= %# nfv &) xhf/ * ;o @(, ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]ifdf ?= 
@^ nfv $! xhf/ ! ;o !(, 3/38]/L sf]ifdf ?= @ s/f]8, u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf ?= ! s/f]8 $& nfv ^* xhf/ ( ;o 
(% / :yug s/ hu]8fdf ?= # s/f]8 ^@ nfv # xhf/ * ;o &@ tyf ;]o/wgLx?nfO{ r'Qmf ;]o/ k"FhLsf] @) k|ltztn] 
x'g] /sd ?=* s/f]8 #& nfv (@ xhf/ ^ ;o af]g; ;]o/ afkt ljt/0f ug{ / !!=%&*( k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?=$ s/f]8 
*% nfv !! xhf/ % ;o % gub nfef+z -af]g; ;]o/ tyf gub nfef+zsf] s/ ;lxt_ ljt/0f ug{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 .

rfn" jif{ @)&$÷&% sf] pknlAw / eljiodf rfNg' kg{] sbdsf] af/]df ;+rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ffM
rfn" cfly{s jif{df cf]vn9'Ëfdf !, k;f{df ! / s}nfnLdf @ zfvf sfof{nox? vf]nL sfo{qmd lj:tf/ ul/;lsPsf] 

5 / ca yk $ cf]6f gofF zfvf sfof{nox? ;lxt yk !^ ufpF÷gu/kflnsfx?df sfo{qmd lj:tf/ u/L hDdf #*# 
ufpF÷gu/kflnsfx?df sf/f]af/ ;+rfng x'g] nIo lnOPsf] 5 . ;b:o j[l4 tkm{ o; cf=j= @)&$÷&% df !(,$$$ yk ;b:o j[l4 
u/L cf=j=sf] cGt;Dd afFsL ;b:o @ nfv $) xhf/ $ ;o (@ k'¥ofpg] nIo /x]sf] 5 . nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ ?= # ca{ ^ 
s/f]8 #$ nfv %& xhf/ j[l4 u/L ?=!! ca{ %* s/f]8 @# nfv ^* xhf/ k'¥ofpg] nIo lnOPsf] 5 . @)&# c;f]h d;fGtsf] 
t'ngfdf rfn" cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% sf] c;f]h d;fGt;Dd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] d'Vo sf/f]af/sf] cj:yf o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 .

qm=;+= ljj/0f @)&# c;f]h d;fGt @)&$ c;f]h d;fGt j[l4

!= u|fxs ;+Vof 2,07,815 2,18,281 10,466

@ = lgIf]k -?=_ 3,28,63,37,573 4,60,48,03,486 1,31,84,65,913

# = shf{ tyf ;fk6-?=_ 6,94,71,04,536 8,38,19,05,151 1,43,48,00,615

$ = cfDbfgL -?=_ 33,37,41,171 44,71,49,443 11,34,08,272

% = vr{ -?=_ 26,34,11,119 36,98,41,724 10,64,30,605

^ = gfkmf -?=_ 7,03,30,052 7,73,07,719 69,77,667
sd{rf/L sfo{ ;Dkfbg d"Nof+sgsf] k|efjsf/L cg'udg, efsf gf3]sf] shf{df yk tfs]tf, ;b:ox?nfO{ ;Lk ljsf; tflnd, 
sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ ljleGg tflnd tyf uf]i7L ;+rfng u/]/ cem a9L ;lqmo agfO{ k|efjsf/L ;]jf lj:tf/ ug{] of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . 

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)(-$_ adf]lhdsf cGo ljj/0fx? cg';"rL æsÆ df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .
cGo ultljlwx? M

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg adf]lhd u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ k|bfg ul/g] n3'shf{sf Aofhb/x?df ;do ;fk]If x'g]u/L 
kl/dfh{g ub{} Go"g ul/Psf] 5 . To;} u/L hLjg, cfjf; tyf k|;'lt ;'/Iff of]hgfaf6 o; ;dLIff cfly{s jif{df d[To' 
ePsf %#* ;b:ox?sf cfkmGtnfO{ ?=%^ nfv ^! xhf/ % ;o tyf kltsf] d[To' ePsf !,))^ ;b:onfO{ ?=%! nfv 
$$ xhf/, af9L, klx/f] / cfunfuLaf6 :jaf;L 3/ Iflt ePsf !@& ;b:onfO{ ?=^ nfv ( xhf/ % ;o / k|;'lt ePsf 
@,&^( ;b:ox?nfO{ ?=@& nfv ^( xhf/ u/L s"n ?= ! s/f]8 $! nfv *$ xhf/ /sd o;} of]hgfaf6 /fxt k|bfg 
ul/Psf] 5 . To:t}, ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]ifaf6 cfFvf lzlj/ ;+rfng, t/fO{df ePsf cfunfuLsf 
36gfx?, s]Gb|3/ lgdf{0f, rf}sL lgdf{0f cflbdf ?=$ nfv &( xhf/ ! ;o !^ vr{ u/]sf] 5 . ;fy} rfn" cfly{s jif{sf] 
;fpg cGTodf t/fO{sf ljleGg lhNnfdf af9Laf6 k|efljt ;b:ox?nfO{ ;f]xL sf]ifaf6 ?=$ nfv %@ xhf/ ( ;o $ / 
u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 s]Gb| k|d'vx?sf] g]t[Tj ljsf;sf] nflu klg /sd vr{ ub{} cfO/x]sf] 5 .
cGtdf M

;aeGbf klxn] ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ c;Ld ljZjf; / e/f]zf u/L xfdLnfO{ lg/Gt/ ;]jfdf ;dlk{t x'g df}sf lbg] ;d:t 
u|fxs ;b:o ju{x?, xfdLnfO{ ;w} ;fy / ;xof]u ug{]{] ;a} ;]o/wgL ;+:yfx? tyf dxfg'efjx?, ljkGg ju{df shf{ k|jfxsf 
nflu cfjZos shf{ ;fk6 pknAw u/fpg] o; a}+ssf k|a4{s a}+sx? nufotsf cGo ;a} a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?, kl/>d 
;fy ;dodf g} n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ul/lbg] n]vfk/LIfs, sfg"gL ljifox?df /fo lbO{ ;xof]u ug{] sfg"gL ;Nnfxsf/ tyf 
a}+ssf] pGglt k|ultdf cfkm\gf] If]qaf6 cf–cfkmgf] sfo{ ;'rf??kn] ;+rfng u/L a}+ssf] sfo{ ;kmntfdf of]ubfg k'¥ofpg] k|d'v 
sfo{sf/L ;lxt a}+s Joj:yfkg / ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx? nufot g]kfn ;/sf/, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, g]kfn lwtf] kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s 
PS;r]Gh ln=, l;l8P;;L P08 lSnPl/ª ln=, PgcfOlaPn Soflk6nnfO{ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cfef/ JoQm ub{} s[t1tf 
1fkg ub{5' / ljutdf em} cd"No ;Nnfx, ;'emfj / z'e]R5f ck]Iff ;lxt cfpFbf lbgx?df ljQLo ;+:ynfO{ pknAwLd"ns 
agfpg] k|0f ;lxt ;Dk"0f{ dxfg'efjx?nfO{ xflb{s wGoafb lbg rfxG5' . 
wGojfb Û

;~rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6
ljh]Gb| ;'jfn

cWoIf
ldlt @)&$ d+l;/ !% ut] z'qmaf/ .							        
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!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

cg';"rL æsÆ

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( -$_ adf]lhdsf ut cfly{s jif{sf v'nfpg'kg{] ljj/0fx?

s_ 	 a}+saf6 s'g} lsl;dsf ;]o/x? hkmt ug{] sfo{ gePsf] .

v_	 a}+ssf] s'g} d'Vo jf ;xfos sDkgL g/x]sf] .

u_	 o; a}+ssf] % k|ltzt jf ;f]eGbf a9L ;]o/ u|x0f ug{] cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgLsf ?kdf :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|, gljn 
a}+s ln=, g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s ln=, lxdfnog a}+s ln= / dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= /x]sf 5g\ . tL ;+:yfx?af6 
;]o/wgLsf] ?kdf ut cfly{s jif{df 5'§} ljz]if hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

3_ 	 lgDg ;+rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] b]xfo adf]lhdsf] ;]o/ wf/0f u/]sf 5g\ M

qm=;+= gfd, kb ;]o/ :jfldTj

!= >L /fd k|;fb kf08], ;+rfns !,@)% lsQf

@= >L /fd s'df/ >]i7, ;+rfns #),*(@ lsQf

#= >L ;tLz s'df/ >]i7 , ;+rfns @*,@!@ lsQf

$= >L OGb| s[i0f >]i7, tTsfnLg ;+rfns @@) lsQf

%= >L rGb|sfGt sfkm\n], gfoa dxfk|aGws !,%!& lsQf

^= >L rGb|dl0f rf}nfufFO{, sf=d'=ljefuLo k|aGws !,$*^ lsQf

&= >L e]if axfb'/ a:g]t, jl/i7 k|aGws *$^ lsQf

*= >L df]]xg k|;fb e§/fO{, jl/i7 k|aGws !,$*% lsQf

(= >L dx]Gb| jg, jl/i7 k|aGws *%! lsQf

!)= >L /fhg k|;fb e6\6/fO{, , jl/i7 k|aGws !,)%% lsQf
;+:yfks ;]o/wgL ;+:yfaf6 k|ltlglwTj ug{‘x'g] ;+rfnsx?n] JolQmut ?kdf o; a}+ssf] ;]o/ wf/0f ug{'ePsf] 
5}g . a}+ssf ;+rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] a}+ssf] ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kfl/t af]g; ;]o/ u|x0f ug]{ afx]s ;]o/ 
sf/f]af/df c? s'g} ;+nUgtf ePsf] hfgsf/L a}+snfO{ 5}g .

ª_	 o; a}+s;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df o; sDkgLsf s'g} ;+rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] s'g} JolQmut 
:jfy{ /x]sf] hfgsf/L 5}g . a}+ssf ;~rfns, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgL jf lghsf] 
glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfaf6 a}s;+u s'g} sf/f]af/ ePsf] 5}g . t/ 
;+:yfks ;]o/wgL a}+sx?;Fu ljkGg ju{ shf{ lnO{ Aofh e'Qmfg ul/Psf] / :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|df sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ 
tflnddf ;xefuL u/fpg] / ;f] afkt nfUg] vr{ e'Qmfg ul/Psf] 5 .

r_	 cfkm\gf] s'g} ;]o/ cfkm"n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

5_	 sd{rf/L vr{ ?=$@,*#,$!,$@) .– / cGo ;+rfng vr{ ?=(,@^,@#,^$@.– u/L s"n Joj:yfkg vr{ ?=%@,)(,^%,)^@.– 
/x]sf] 5 . 

h_ 	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd s'g} ;DklQ vl/b jf laqmL u/]sf] 5}g .

em_	 ;+rfnsx? / k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ e'QmfgL ePsf] /sd M
–	 ;+rfnsx?nfO{ a}7s eQf afkt hDdf e'Qmfg ul/Psf] /sd ?=%,&$,))).– /x]sf] 5 .
–	 sfo{sf/L k|d'vnfO{ kfl/>ldssf] ?kdf hDdf e'Qmfg ul/Psf] /sd ?= @%,#$,%)).– /x]sf] 5 .

~f_	 @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd ;]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd ?=%^,#^,#&@.– /x]sf] 5 . 

`_	 sDkgL P]g tyf cGo k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd o; k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/f 5}gg\ .

6_	 cGo cfjZos s'/fx? M 5}gg\ .
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] 
;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

>L dx]Gb| jg
ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu k|d'v 

>L ljh]Gb| ;'jfn
cWoIf

>L z+s/ gfy skfnL]
;+rfns

>L /ljGb| gf/fo0f k|wfg
;+rfns

>L /fd s'df/ >]i7 
;+rfns

>L cg'k s'df/ >]i7
n]vfk/LIfs

lacf/P; Gof}kfg] P08
 sDkgL, rf6{8{ Psfp06]06;>L rGb| sfGt sfkm\n]

lg= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 

lgb]{zg kmf=g+= 3 $=!

 :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGtsf] 

jf;nft
k"FhL tyf bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= ;]o/ k"FhL $=!  502,755,600  418,589,200 

@= hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? $=@  579,582,162  471,084,785 

#= C0fkq tyf aG8 $=#  -  - 

$= ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 $=$  4,029,343,222  3,161,291,022 

%= lgIf]k bfloTj $=%  4,231,732,985  3,042,111,939 

^= k|:tfljt gub nfef+z    48,511,505  61,489,537 

&= cfos/ bfloTj      2,483,698 

*= cGo bfloTj $=^  626,445,387  471,940,937 

 s"n k"FhL tyf bfloTj    10,018,370,862  7,628,991,118 

;DklQ cg';"rL  o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= gub df}Hbft -l;Ssf ;d]t_    623,293  467,259 
@= g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft    48,000,000  33,000,000 
#= a}+s/ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft $=&  40,740,048  27,534,537 
$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd    1,200,139,938  726,250,198 
%= nufgL $=*  305,933,767  252,629,896 
^= shf{ ;fk6 $=(  8,065,263,998  6,299,089,935 
&= l:y/ ;DklQ $=!)  48,422,843  42,074,920 
*= u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ $=!!  -  - 
(= cGo ;DklQ $=!@  309,246,975  247,944,373 

s"n ;DklQ    10,018,370,862  7,628,991,118 

;+efljt bfloTj cg";'rL 4=13
;~rfnsx¿sf] 3f]if0ff cg";'rL 4=23
k"FhLsf]if tflnsf cg";'rL 4=24
hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf  cg";'rL 4=24-s_
k|d'v ;"rsf°x¿ cg";'rL 4=25
k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿ cg";'rL 4=26
n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? cg";'rL 4=27

ldltM @)&$.^.@)

>L /fd /fh hf]zL
;+rfns

>L /fd k|;fb kf08]
;+rfns

>L ;+ho g]kfn
;+rfns

>L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7
;+rfns

$=! b]lv $=!@ ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ jf;nftsf cleGg c+u x'g\ .
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!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] 
;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

>L dx]Gb| jg
ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu k|d'v 

>L ljh]Gb| ;'jfn
cWoIf

>L z+s/ gfy skfnL]
;+rfns

>L /ljGb| gf/fo0f k|wfg
;+rfns

>L /fd s'df/ >]i7 
;+rfns

>L cg'k s'df/ >]i7
n]vfk/LIfs

lacf/P; Gof}kfg] P08
 sDkgL, rf6{8{ Psfp06]06;>L rGb| sfGt sfkm\n]

lg= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 

>L /fd /fh hf]zL
;+rfns

>L /fd k|;fb kf08]
;+rfns

>L ;+ho g]kfn
;+rfns

>L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7
;+rfns

ljj/0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

 != Jofh cfDbfgL $=!$  1,464,571,229  1,204,509,409 
 @= Jofh vr{ $=!%  516,742,501  330,910,553 
v'b Aofh cfDbfgL    947,828,728  873,598,856 
 $=sldzg tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL $=!^  14,788,760  9,489,593 
 % ;6xL 36j9 cfDbfgL    -  - 
s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL    962,617,488  883,088,449 
 ^=sd{rf/L vr{ $=!&  428,341,420  283,857,473 
 &= cGo ;~rfng vr{ $=!*  92,623,642  74,011,282 
 *= ;6xL 36j9 gf]S;fg    -  - 
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf    441,652,426  525,219,694 
 (=;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx? $=!(  22,991,691  15,793,448 
;~rfng d'gfkmf    418,660,735  509,426,246 
 !)=u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ $=@)  (62,557)  90,000 
 !! ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Aoa:yfaf6 lkmtf{ $=@!  2,559,919  791,214 
lgoldt sf/f]jf/jf6 ePsf] d'gfkmf    421,158,097  510,307,460 

 !@= c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@@  (1,418,689)  393,600 

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf    419,739,408  510,701,060 

 !#= sd{rf/L af]g; Aoa:yf    38,158,128  46,427,369 
 !$ cfos/ Joj:yf    117,469,345  141,033,498 

 • o; jif{sf] s/ Joj:yf    151,775,648  153,534,321 

 • ljut jif{;Ddsf] s/ Joj:yf    1,897,569  1,762,242 
 • o; jif{sf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL vr{    (36,203,872)  (14,263,065)
 v'b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg    264,111,934  323,240,193 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj

ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd

$=!$ b]lv $=@@ ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjsf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

ldltM @)&$.^.@)
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!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
gfkmf gf]S;fg af”8kmf”8 lx;fa
ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿=

cfDbfgL    
 1= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d"gfkmf  7,831,800  43,112,187 

 2= o; jif{sf] d"gfkmf  264,111,934  323,240,193 

 3= ;^xL #^a( sf]if    - 
hDdf  271,943,734  366,352,380 

vr{    

 1= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg  -  - 

 2= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg  -  - 

 3= ;fwf/)f hu]*fsf]if  52,822,387  64,648,039 

 4= e}k/L cfpg] hu]*f    

 5= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if    

 6= nfef+z ;dLs/)f sf]if    

 7= sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]*fx?  500,000  1,435,470 

 8= k|:tfljt nfef+z  48,511,505  61,489,537 

 9= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  83,792,600  106,209,200 

 10= ljz]if hu]*f sf]if    

 11= ;^xL #^a( sf]if    

 12= k"+hL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if  -  - 

 13= k"+hL ;dfof]hg sf]if    25,000,000 

 14= ;fdflhs ;]jf sf]if    1,794,338 

 15= k|fs[lts ljklQ /fxt sf]if    2,424,350 

 16= sd{rf/L bIftf clea[$L sf]if  5,370,829  2,424,350 

 17= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if  2,641,119  808,116 

 18= #/ #*]/L sf]if  20,000,000  48,486,029 

 19= u|fxs ;+/If)f sf]if  14,768,995  29,538,086 

 20= :yug s/ hu]*f  36,203,872  14,263,065 
hDdf  264,611,307  358,520,580 

21= ;l~rt d"gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  7,332,427  7,831,800 
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!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$
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Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikass Bank Ltd.
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
gub k|jfx laj/0f

ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

-s_ sf/f]af/ ;+rfngaf6 gub k|jfx
!= gub k|flKt
 1=1 Jofh cfDbfgL
 1=2 ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;"nL
 1=3 sldzg tyf cGo cfDbfgL

 599,204,880 
 1,480,220,066 
 1,464,571,229 

 860,077 
 14,788,760 

 194,252,141 
 1,215,149,165 

 1,204,509,409 
 1,150,163 

 9,489,593 

@= gub e"QmfgL
 2=1 Jofh vr{
 2=2 sd{rf/L vr{
 2=3 sfof{no ;+rfng vr{
 2=4 cfos/ e"QmfgL
 2=5 cGo vr{ 

 1,212,412,345 
 516,742,501 

 428,341,420 
 92,623,642 

 151,775,648 
 22,929,134 

 857,475,621 
 330,910,553 
 283,857,473 
 74,011,282 

 152,812,865 
 15,883,448 

sfo{ut k'+hL ultljlw cl3sf] gub k|jfx  267,807,721  357,673,544 

;~rfng ;DjlGw rfn" ;Dkltdf sdL÷-a[l4_
 1= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sddf sdL÷-j[l$_
 2= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l$_
 3= shf{df sdL÷-j[l$_
 4= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l$_

 (1,880,780,536)  (1,386,686,114)

 - 
 (53,303,871)

 (1,766,174,063)
 (61,302,602)

 - 
 (68,883,087)

 (1,282,545,233)
 (35,257,794)

;~rfng ;DjlGw rfn" bfloTjdf -sdL_÷a[l4_
 1= lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l$
 2= cNksfnLg ;fk^Ldf -sdL_ ÷j[l$
 3= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷ j[l$

 2,212,177,696 
 1,189,621,046 
 868,052,200 
 154,504,450 

 1,223,264,712 
 850,795,651 
 262,564,165 

 109,904,896 

-v_ nufgL sf/f]jf/df gub k|jfx
 1= bL#{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-a[l$_
 2= :yL/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l$_
 3= bL#{sfnLg nufgLdf Jofh cfDbfgL
 4= nfef+z cfDbfgL
 5= cGo

 (6,347,923)
 - 

 (6,347,923)
 - 
 - 
 - 

 (14,656,737)
 - 

 (14,656,737)
 - 
 - 
 - 

-u_ ljQLo >f]t sf/f]jf/af6 gub k|jfx
 1= bL#{sfnLg C)f -j)*, l*j]Gr/ cflb_ df j[l$÷-sdL_
 2= z]o/ k"+hLdf j[l$÷-sdL_
 3= cGo bfloTjdf j[l$÷-sdL_
 4= g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ k|FKt ;x"lnot÷k"g/shf{df j[l$÷-sdL_

 (90,605,673)
 - 

 84,166,400 
 (174,772,073)

 - 

 (104,904,514)
 - 

 106,466,256 
 (211,370,771)

 - 

-3_ gub tyf a}s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf6 cfDbfgL÷vr{  -  - 

-ª_ o; jif{sf] ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx  502,251,284  74,690,890 

-r_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] z'? df}Hbft  787,251,994  712,561,105 

-5_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft  1,289,503,279  787,251,994 
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Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikass Bank Ltd.
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

cg";'rL M$=!

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
;]o/ k'+hL tyf :jfldTj

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= ;]o/ k'+hL    

!=! clws[t k'+hL  1,000,000,000 500,000,000 

 s_ 1,00,00,000 ;fwf/)f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= 100 n]  1,000,000,000  500,000,000 

 v_ ========= gg\l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ======= n]  -  - 

 u_ ========= l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ====n]  -  - 

!=@ hf/L k'+hL  418,963,000 312,380,000 

 s_ 4189630 ;fwf/)f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= 100 n]  418,963,000  312,380,000 

 v_ ========= gg\l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ======= n]  -  - 

 u_ ========= l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿=============n]  -  - 

!=# r"Qmf k'+hL   418,963,000  312,380,000 

 s_ 4189630 ;fwf/)f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= 100 n]  418,963,000  312,380,000 

 v_ ============ gg\l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿========= n]  -  - 

 u_ ==============l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ============n]  -  - 

!=$ k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/  83,792,600  106,209,200 

!=% sN; Og P8efG;  -  - 

hDdf -!=#±!=$±!=%_  502,755,600  418,589,200 

;]o/ :jfldTj ljj/0f
o; aif{ ?= ut aif{ ?=

% z]o/ k'+hL z]o/ k'+hL %
!= :jb]zL :jfldTj    418,963,000  312,380,000  
1=1 g]kfn ;/sf/    -  -  
1=2 æsÆju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 36%  151,100,700  112,661,400 36%
1=3 cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿        
1=4 cGo ;+:yfx¿ 29%  120,379,400  89,755,400 29%
1=5 ;j{;fwf/)f 30%  125,688,900  93,714,100 30%
1=6 cGo -JolQmut ;+:yfks_ 5%  21,794,000  16,249,100 5%
@= a}b]lzs :jfldTj    -  -  

hDdf 100%  418,963,000  312,380,000 100%

gf]^M dfly cg";'rLdf plNnlvt ljj/)f cGtu{t 0=5 k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a(L :jfldTj ePsf] JolQm÷;d'x÷kmd{÷sDkgLx?sf] gfd, 
k|ltzt / /sd %"§} ljj/)f lgDg cg";f/ /x]sf] % .

qm=;+= ;]o/wgLsf] gfd   k|ltzt /sd s}lkmot
1 :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|   22.72%  95,195,800  ;+:yfks 
2 gljn a}+s lnld^]*   12.02%  50,366,900  ;+:yfks 
3 g]kfn OGe]i^d]G^ a}+s ln=   12.02%  50,366,900  ;+:yfks 
4 lxdfnog a}+s ln=   12.02%  50,366,900  ;+:yfks 
5 dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln=   6.01%  25,183,600  ;+:yfks 
6 Pj/fh e§/fO{   0.80%  3,372,200  ;j{;fwf/)f 
7 /fd s"df/ >]i&   0.74%  3,089,200  ;+:yfks 
8 ;tLz s"df/ >]i&   0.66%  2,771,200  ;+:yfks 
9 gGb /fd a}+B   0.59%  2,469,300  ;+:yfks 
10 SofK^Le Oge]i^d])^ sDkgL   0.54%  2,280,000  ;+:yfks 
11 *f=;"ldqf dfgGw/ u"?ª   0.52%  2,185,500  ;+:yfks 
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Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikass Bank Ltd.
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
ltg{ af“sL shf{ ;fk6

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

s= :jb]zL      
 1= g]kfn ;/sf/    -  - 

 2= g]kfn /fi^« a}+s    -  6,000,000 

 3= l/kf] bfloTj   -    - 

 4= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf    4,029,343,222  3,155,291,022 

 5= cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx¿   -    - 

 6= cGo    -  - 

hDdf  4,029,343,222  3,161,291,022 

v= ljb]zL      

 1= a}+sx¿    -  - 

 2= cGo    -  - 

hDdf  -  - 

u= hDdf -s±v_  4,029,343,222  3,161,291,022 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿
-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= ;fwf/0f hu]8f÷a}wflgs hu]8f sf]if  275,221,925  222,399,538 

@= k'+hLut hu]8f sf]if  943,210  972,719 
2=1 k'+hLut hu]*f cg"bfgdf k|fKt ;DklQ -x|f;s^\^Lkl%sf]_  74,448    103,957 
2=2 ;]o/ lk|ldod  868,762    868,762 

3= k'+hL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if -Capital Redemption Reserve)  -  - 
4= k'+hL ;dfof]hg sf]if    48,374,034  48,374,034 
5= cGo hu]*f tyf sf]if    247,710,566  191,506,694 
 5=1 e}k/L cfpg] hu]*f  -  - 
 5=2 ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if  -  - 
 5=3 nfef+z ;lds/)f sf]if  -  - 
 5=4 ljz]if hu]*f sf]if  -  - 
 5=5 ;DklQ k'gd"{Nof°g sf]if  -  - 
 5=6 cGo :jtGq sf]if  18,011,279  18,011,279 
 5=7 cGo hu]*f sf]if  125,896,038  89,692,166 
 5=8 #/ #*]/L sf]if  103,803,249  83,803,249 

6= ;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg    7,332,427  7,831,800 
7= ;^xL #^a( sf]if      - 

s'n hDdf    579,582,162  471,084,785 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
C0fkq tyf a08
-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
1= =========    

 ====== k|ltzt j)*÷C)fkq k|lt j)*÷C)fkq ===== ¿= n] === ldlt =========== df 
hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ========== df r"Qmf x"g] -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ?= 
================_

 -  - 

2 ===========    
 ====== k|ltzt j)*÷C)fkq k|lt j)*÷C)fkq ===== ¿= n] === ldlt =========== df 
hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ========== df r"Qmf x"g] -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ?= 
================_

 -  - 

3 ======= =========    -  - 
hDdf 1+2+3    -  - 

 gf]]^M ;"/If)f /fvL C)fkq tyf j)* hf/L u/LPsf] ePdf ;"/If)f sf] laj/)f v"nfpg" kg]{% . 

cg";'rL M$=@

 cg";'rL M$=#

cg";'rL M$=$
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Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikass Bank Ltd.
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

cg";'rL M$=%

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
lgIf]k lx;fj

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= Aofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx¿    
1=1 ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  -  - 
1=2 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx¿  -  - 
1=3 JolQmut  -  - 
 Aofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf  -  
@= Aofh ltg"{ kg]{ vftfx¿    
s= art lx;fa  4,231,732,985  3,042,111,939 
1=1 ;+# ;+:yfx¿  -  - 
1=2 JolQmut  4,231,732,985  3,042,111,939 
1=3 cGo  -  - 
v= d'2tL lx;fa  -  - 
1=1 ;+# ;+:yfx¿  -  - 
1=2 JolQmut  -  - 
1=3 cGo  -  - 

Jofh ltg"{kg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf  4,231,732,985  3,042,111,939 
-!+@_ hDdf lgIf]k  4,231,732,985  3,042,111,939 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
1= k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if  242,804,399  171,972,760 

2= sd{rf/L cjsfif sf]if -labf afktsf] Joj:yf / pkrf/ vr{ Joj:yf_  177,852,929  125,512,916 

3= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if  8,567,422  5,447,360 

4= sd{rf/L sNof)f sf]if  500,000  1,435,470 

5= sd{rf/L jf]g; Joj:yf  38,158,128  46,427,369 

6= lgIf]kdf e"QmfgL lbg af+sL Aofh  -  - 

7= ;fk^Ldf e"QmfgL lbg af+sL Aofh  361,644  732,152 

8= ;)*«L q]ml*^;{  11,457,565  10,614,962 

9= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  -  - 

10= :yug s/ bfloTj  -  - 

11= e""QmfgL lbg"kg]{ lanx?  -  - 

12= e""QmfgL lbg"kg]{ nfef+z  5,636,372  3,481,228 

13= cGo    

 -s_ ltg{ af+sL cu|Ld s/ s§L  2,368,196  1,911,730 

 -v_ hLjg tyf cfjf; ;"/If)f of]hgf sf]if  71,608,220  59,565,364 

 -u_ kz"wg ;"/If)f of]hgf sf]if  1,412,135  1,423,075 

 -#_ ;fdflhs ;]jf sf]if  -  4,101,307 

 -*=_ k|fs[lts ljklQ /fxt sf]if  -  4,190,211 

 -r_ sd{rf/L bIftf clea[$L sf]if  9,561,040  4,190,211 

 -%_ u|fxs ;+/If)f sf]if  44,307,081  29,538,086 

 -h_ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DjGwL sf]if  11,850,257  1,396,736 

hDdf  626,445,387  471,940,937 

 cg";'rL M$=^

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
cGo bfloTj

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
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Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikass Bank Ltd.
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
gub df}Hbft

 -@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= :jb]zL d'b|f -l;Ssf ;d]t_  623,293  467,259 

2= ljb]zL d'b|f  -  - 

hDdf  623,293  467,259 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
ljj/0f :jb]zL d"b|f ljb]zL d'b|f ¿=df s"n ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

    ef=¿= kl/jTo{ lj=d"= hDdf    
1= g]kfn /fi^« a}+s  48,000,000  -  -  -  48,000,000  33,000,000 

s= rNtL vftf  48,000,000  -  -  -  48,000,000  33,000,000 

v= cGo vftf  -  -  -  -  -  - 

hDdf  48,000,000  -  -  -  48,000,000  33,000,000 

gf]^M g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] ;dy{g kq cg";f/sf] s"n df}Hbft ¿=4,80,00,000.- 
	

 cg";'rL M $=&

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
ljj/0f :jb]zL d"b|f ljb]zL d'b|f ¿=df s"n ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

    ef=¿= kl/jTo{ lj=d"= hDdf    

1= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt;+:yfx?  1,240,879,986  -  -  - 1,240,879,986 753,784,735 

s= rNtL vftf  40,740,048  -  -  -  40,740,048  27,534,537 

v= cGo vftf  1,200,139,938  -  -  -  1,200,139,938 726,250,198 

hDdf  1,240,879,986  -  -  -  1,240,879,986  753,784,735 

gf]^M ;DalGwt Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx?sf] :^]^d]G^ cg";f/sf] s'n df}Hbft ¿=1,24,29,14,557.-

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx?

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= :jb]zL d'b|fdf  -  - 

2= ljb]zL d'b|fdf  -  - 

hDdf  -  - 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

ljj/0f k|of]hg o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
  Jofkfl/s cGo    

 1= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ^«]h/L ljn      -  - 
 2= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq      -  - 
 3= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C)fkq      -  - 
 4= g]=/f= a}s C)f kq      -  - 
 5= lab]zL C)f kq      -  - 
 6= :ab]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yf      -  - 
 7= lab]zL a}s      -  - 
 8= ;+ul&t ;+:yfx?sf] z]o/    2,000,000  2,000,000  - 
 9= ;+ul&t ;+:yfx?sf] l*j]Gr/ tyf aG*      -  - 
 10= cGo nufgL    -  - 
 -s_ gful/s nufgL sf]if -pkbfg_    176,061,915  176,061,915  144,778,796 
 -v_ gful/s nufgL sf]if -sd{rf/L cjsfif sf]if_    127,871,852  127,871,852  107,851,100 

s"n nufgL  -  305,933,767  305,933,767  252,629,896 
Joj:yf  -  -  -  - 

v"b nufgL  -  305,933,767  305,933,767  252,629,896 

 cg';"rL M$=*-s_

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
z]o/, l8a]Gr/ tyf a08df nufgL

-@)&$;fn c;f/ d;fGt_

ljj/0f
 

k/n df]n
¿=

ahf/
d'Nofg";f/

Joj:yf /sd
 

o; jif{
 

ut 
jif{
 

1= z]o/ nufgL          

1=1 ===============          
 20000 ;fwf/)f z]o/, k|lt z]o/ 
 100 n] r"Qmf

 
2,000,000 

 
2,000,000 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

1=2 ====== sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_          

 ==== ;fwf/)f z]o/ -dWo]===jf]g; ;d]t_
 k|lt z]o/====n] r"Qmf

 -  -  -  -  - 

1=3 ====== sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_          

 ===== k|ltzt ==== lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt 
 z]o/ ¿= ===== n] r"Qmf

 -  -  -  -  - 

2= l*j]Gr/ tyf j)* nufgL          

2=1 ====== sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_  -  -  -  -  - 

 ====== k|ltzt l*j]Gr/÷j)* k|lt 
 l*j]Gr/÷a)* ===== ¿= n] ===

         

2=2 =================    -  -  -  

s'n nufgL  2,000,000  2,000,000  -  -  - 

3= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf          

3=1 ut jif{ ;Ddsf] Joj:yf  -  -  -  -  - 

3=2 o; jif{sf] yk÷#^    -  -  -  - 

s'n Joj:yf  -  -  -  -  - 

v"b nufgL  2,000,000  2,000,000  -  -  - 

cg";'rL M$=*

 :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
nufgL

 -@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

cg";'rL M$=(

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
shf{ ;fk6 juL{s/0f / ;f]sf] nflu Joj:yf

@)&$ c;f/ d;fGt

ljj/0f shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f ut jif{sf] 
hDdf  ljldt cljldt

o; jif{sf] 
hDdf

1= ;lqmo shf{ ;fk^ (Performing Loan)  -  8,130,998,025  8,130,998,025  6,327,602,264 

 c;n shf{    8,130,998,025  8,130,998,025  6,327,602,264 

2= lgl:qmo shf{ ;fk^ (Non Performing Loan)  -  58,783,211  58,783,211  75,318,878 

 2=1 sd;n    12,625,688  12,625,688  35,650,146 

 2=2 z+sf:kb    12,393,205  12,393,205  16,933,184 

 2=3 v/fa    33,764,318  33,764,318  22,735,548 

3= s'n shf{ ;fk^ -1®2_  -  8,189,781,236  8,189,781,236 6,402,921,142 

4= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -  124,517,238  124,517,238  103,831,207 

 4=1 c;n -1 k|=z=_    81,309,980  81,309,980  63,276,023 

 4=2 sd;n    3,156,422  3,156,422  8,912,537 

 4=3 z+sf:kb    6,196,603  6,196,603  8,466,592 

 4=4 v/fj    33,764,318  33,764,318  22,735,548 

 4=5 cltl/St      -  - 

 4=6 t];|f] kIfsf] lwtfdf k|afx ePsf] shf{sf] nflu yk    89,915  89,915  440,507 

5= ut jif{;Ddsf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -  103,831,207  103,831,207  89,111,603 

 5=1 c;n    63,276,023  63,276,023  50,189,171 

 5=2 sd;n    8,912,537  8,912,537  15,562,542 

 5=3 z+sf:kb    8,466,592  8,466,592  1,636,469 

 5=4 v/fj    22,735,548  22,735,548  21,216,091 

 5=5 cltl/St    -  -  - 

 5=6 t];|f] kIfsf] lwtfdf k|afx ePsf] shf{sf] nflu yk    440,507  440,507  507,330 

6= o; aif{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{  -  2,305,660  2,305,660  791,214 

7= o; aif{sf] yk shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf    22,991,691  22,991,691  15,510,818 

8= o; aif{sf] yk÷lkmtf{    20,686,031  20,686,031  14,719,604 

9= s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -5-6±7_  -  124,517,238  124,517,238  103,831,207 

v"b shf{ -#–$_  -  8,065,263,998  8,065,263,998  6,299,089,935 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

 

ljj/0f
;DkQL

o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
ejg kl/jxg ;fwg d]lzg/L sfof{no ;fdfg cGo

1= k/ndf]n              
 s_ ut jif{sf] df}Hbft    26,317,337  -  58,253,771  -  84,571,108  60,698,422 

 -v_ o; jif{ yk    1,604,170  -  16,983,168  -  18,587,338  23,969,288 

 -u_ o; jif{ k'gd'{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg    -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -#_ o; jif{sf] ljqmL    -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -ª_ o; jif{sf] ckn]vg    4,400  -  963,936  -  968,336  96,602 

s"n -s±v±u±#±ª_ k/ndf]n  -  27,917,107  -  74,273,003  -  102,190,110  84,571,108 

2= x|f; s§L              

 -s_ ut jif{;Ddsf]    9,603,396  -  32,996,749  -  42,600,145  33,419,566 

 -v_ o; jif{sf]    3,470,652  -  8,645,312  -  12,115,964  9,272,110 

 -u_ x|f;s§L k'gd"{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg    -  -  -    -  - 

 -#_ x|f;s§L /sd ;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{    4,047    870,384    874,431  91,532 

s"n x|f;s§L  -  13,070,001  -  40,771,677  -  53,841,678  42,600,145 

3= a"s Eofn" (WDV*) -1−2_  -  14,847,106  -  33,501,326  -  48,348,432  41,970,963 

4= hUuf    -  -  -  -  -  - 

5= k"FhLut lgdf{)f -k'FhLs/)f ul/g'kg]{_    -  -  -  -  -  - 

hDdf -3±4±5±6_  -  14,847,106  -  33,501,326  -  48,348,432  41,970,963 

k"Flhut hu]8f ;DklQ              

1= k/ndf]n              

 -s_ ut jif{sf] df}Hbft    224,191  -  1,990,664  -  2,214,855  2,285,984 

 -v_ o; jif{ yk    -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -u_ o; jif{ k'gd'{Nof°g÷ k'gn]{vg    -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -#_ o; jif{sf] ljqmL    -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -ª_ o; jif{sf] ckn]vg    -  -  338,996  -  338,996  71,129 

s"n -s±v±u±#±ª_ k/ndf]n  -  224,191  -  1,651,668  -  1,875,859  2,214,855 

2= x|f; s§L              

 -s_ ut jif{;Ddsf]    222,097  -  1,888,801  -  2,110,898  2,146,658 

 -v_ o; jif{sf]    1,814  -  25,079  -  26,894  34,651 

 -u_ x|f;s§L k'gd"{Nof°g÷ k'gn]{vg    -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -#_ x|f;s§L /sd ;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{    -  -  336,344  -  336,344  70,411 

s"n x|f;s§L  -  223,911  -  1,577,537  -  1,801,449  2,110,898 

3= a"s Eofn" (WDV*) -1−2_  -  280  -  74,130  -  74,410  103,957 

4= hUuf              

5= k"FhLut lgdf{)f -k"FhLs/)f ul/g'kg]{_              

hDdf -3±4±5±6_  -  280  -  74,130  -  74,410  103,957 

s"n hDdf              

1= k/ndf]n              

 -s_ ut jif{sf] df}Hbft  -  26,541,528  -  60,244,435  -  86,785,963  62,984,406 

 -v_ o; jif{ yk  -  1,604,170  -  16,983,168  -  18,587,338  23,969,288 

 -u_ o; jif{ k'gd'{Nof°g÷ k'gn]{vg  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -#_ o; jif{sf] ljqmL  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -ª_ o; jif{sf] ckn]vg  -  4,400  -  1,302,933  -  1,307,333  167,731 

s"n -s±v±u±#±ª_ k/ndf]n  -  28,141,298  -  75,924,671  -  104,065,968  86,785,963 

2= x|f; s§L              

 -s_ ut jif{;Ddsf]  -  9,825,493  -  34,885,550  -  44,711,043  35,566,224 

 -v_ o; jif{sf]  -  3,472,466  -  8,670,391  -  12,142,857  9,306,762 

 -u_ x|f;s§L k"gd"{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -#_ x|f;s§L /sd ;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{    4,047  -  1,206,727  -  1,210,774  161,943 

s"n x|f;s§L  -  13,293,912  -  42,349,214  -  55,643,126  44,711,043 

3= a"s Eofn" (WDV*) -1-2_  -  14,847,386  -  33,575,457  -  48,422,842  42,074,920 

hDdf -3±4±5±6_  -  14,847,386  -  33,575,457  -  48,422,843  42,074,920 

*Written Down Value

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
l:y/ ;DklQ

 @)&$ c;f/ d;fGt
cg";'rL M$=!)
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

C[0fL jf kf6L{sf] 
gfd 7]ufgf

u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ 
;sf/ u/]sf] ldlt

s'n u}/ a}+lsË 
;DklQ /sd ?=

gf]S;fgL Joj:yf v"b u}/ j}+lsu 
;DklQ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

k|ltzt /sd ?= 
           -  
           -  
           -  
           -  
           -  
           -  
           -  
           -  

s'n hDdf  -  -  -  -  -  - 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
cGo ;Dklt 
@)&$ c;f/ d;fGt

laa/0f   o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= d;nGb df}Hbft    5,490,062  6,119,134 

2= nufgLdf c;"n ug{ af +sL cfDbfgL    -  - 

3= shf{df c;"n ug{ af+sL Aofh  15,174,443  -  9,228,663 

 Go'g M Jofh d"NtjL /sd  (15,174,443)    (9,228,663)

4= c;"n ug{ af +sL sldzg    -  - 

5= ;G*«L *]^;{  8,668,395  7,437,928  4,595,872 

 Go'g M Joj:yf  (1,230,467)    

6= sd{rf/L ;fk^L / k]ZsL -sd{rf/L k]ZsL ?=26,79,587. ;lxt_    150,795,534  140,979,824 

7= clu|d e"QmfgL    6,329,026  5,982,159 

8= dfu{:y gub    -  - 

9= dfu{:y cGo -r]s ;d]t_    -  - 

10= ljgf ;"rgf *«fk\m^sf] e"QmfgL    -  - 

11= ckn]vg x"g af+sL vr{    2,802,856  573,307 

12= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj zfvf  4,237,044,826  659  1,911 

  s]=sf=  4,237,045,486  -   - 

13= :yug s/ ;DktL    125,896,038  89,692,166 

14= cGo -clu|d s/ bflvnf_     10,494,872  - 

hDdf          309,246,975  247,944,373 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
cGo ;Dklt -yk ljj/0f_

@)&$ c;f/ d;fGt

ljj/0f
 o; jif{ ¿=

ut jif{ ¿=
! jif{;Dd

! jif{b]lv dfly 
# jif{;Dd

# jif{eGbf dfly hDdf

1= shf{df c;"n ug{ afFsL Jofh  5,945,780  5,829,605  3,399,058 15,174,443 9,228,663 

2= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  659  -  -  659  1,911 

3= Ph]G;L lx;fj  -  -  -  -  - 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
u}/ a}ls· ;Dklt

@)&$ c;f/ d;fGt

 cg";'rL M$=!!

cg";'rL M$=!@

 cg";'rL M$=!@ -s_
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
;Defljt bfloTjx?

@)&$c;f/ d;fGt
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= hdfgt   -  - 

2= ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj$tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment)  -  - 

3= cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj (Contingent Liabilities on Income Tax)  -  - 

4= Acceptence cGo ;a} k|sf/sf ;Defljt bfloTjx?  -  - 

5= r'Qmf jf e"Qmfg x"g af+sL ;]o/ nufgL   -  - 

6= e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfaL k/]sf] hdfgt  - - 

7= ;+:yf pk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf]  -  - 
hDdf  -  - 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
Aofh cfDbfgL

ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd
ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

s= shf{ ;fk^df    1,418,558,093  1,179,041,195 

v= nufgLdf

 1= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;"/If)f    -  - 

 3= g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] C)fkq    -  - 

 4= l*j]Gr/ tyf a)*    -  - 

 5= cGt/ a}+s nufgLdf Aofh    -  - 

u= Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf    -  - 

#= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x"g] df}Hbftdf   25,378,434  16,034,815 

ª= cGodf   20,634,702  9,433,399 

 1= d"$lt nufgLdf Aofh    -  - 

 2= cGo    3,301,754  225,083 

 3= pkbfg sf]ifaf^ Aofh cfDbfgL  10,182,948  4,812,784 

 4= cjsfz sf]ifaf^ Aofh cfDbfgL  7,150,000  4,395,532 

hDdf    1,464,571,229  1,204,509,409 

 :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
Aofh vr{

 ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd
ljj/0f   o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

s= lgIf]k bfloTjdf    300,099,039  215,050,750 

 1= ;b:osf] artdf    300,099,039  215,050,750 

 2=;j{;fwf/)fsf] lgIf]kdf    -  - 

v= shf{ ;fk^df    211,600,303  111,647,263 

1= C)fkq tyf a)*    -  - 

2= g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ k|fKt shf{    -  - 

3= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{    211,600,303  111,647,263 

4= cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yf    -  - 

5= cGo shf{    -  - 

u= cGodf    5,043,159  4,212,540 
1= ;b:o hLjg tyf cfj; ;''/If)f 
 of]hgf sf]ifdf

   5,043,159  4,212,540 

2= ==============      
hDdf    516,742,501  330,910,553 

cg";'rL M$=!$

cg";'rL$=!%

 cg";'rL M$=!#
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

ljj/0f   o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= ;]jf z'Ns  
 1,000  - 

2= gjLs/)f z"Ns  
   - 

3= O=k|f=sld;g afkt  
 952,970  409,043 

4= a^\^f cfDbfgL  
 -  - 

5= cGo  
   

s_ tflnd cfDbfgL  
 -  - 

v_ cGo cfDbfgL  
 13,834,790  9,080,550 

hDdf    14,788,760  9,489,593 

cg";'rL M$=!&

 :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=

 sd{rf/L vr{

 ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd

ljj/0f   o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= tnj  
 174,390,615  128,961,320 

2= eQf  
 49,798,337  47,502,611 

3= ;~rosf]ifdf yk  
 17,365,799  12,888,118 

4= tflnd vr{  
 3,144,896  2,251,465 

5= kf]zfs  
 3,269,175  3,084,970 

6= cf}ifwf]krf/ vr{  
 31,406,197  12,669,344 

7= ladf  
 4,489,627  3,854,886 

8= ljbf jfkt Joj:yf vr{  
 26,885,213  9,313,983 

9= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf vr{  
 78,755,843  31,714,690 

10= cGo  
 -  - 

s_ labfsf] ;'ljwf  
 7,208,412  4,728,018 

v_ sd{rf/L #/ef*f  
 8,755,440  7,770,087 

u_ vfhf vr{  
 4,385,190  4,074,353 

#_ ;+rf/ vr{  
 1,295,068  1,188,931 

*=_ Hofnf vr{  
 8,752,718  8,625,306 

r_ k|lzIffyL{ vr{  
 6,773,576  3,632,517 

%_ ;lrjfno ;DaGwL vr{  
 -  - 

h_ cfsl:ds ljbfsf] ;'ljwf  
 1,665,314  1,596,874 

hDdf    428,341,420  283,857,473 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
sld;g tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL

ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd
cg";'rL $=!^
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
1= #/ef*f  23,758,342  19,543,323 
2= aQL ljh'nL / kfgL  4,202,775  3,273,597 
3= dd{t tyf ;Def/    
 -s_ ejg    54,278 
 -v_ ;jf/L ;fwg  1,022,641  595,950 
 -u_ cGo -kmlg{r/, sfof{no pks/)f_  1,019,309  954,290 

4= aLdf  1,286,440  920,483 
5= kf]i^]h, ^]n]S;, ^]lnkmf]g, k\mofS;  3,844,709  3,424,543 
6= sfof{no pks/)f kmlg{r/ / ;Def/  -  - 
7= e|d)f eQf / vr{  14,503,944  12,906,676 
8= d;nGb / %kfO{  6,751,343  4,604,416 
9= kqklqsf tyf k':ts  422,033  379,528 
10= lj!fkg  607,437  396,675 
11= sfg"gL vr{  260,235  200,412 
12= rGbf  -  270,000 
13= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{    - 
 -s_ a}&s eQf  610,000  559,000 
 -v_ cGo vr{  138,484  225,321 

14= ;fwf/)f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{  197,703  228,648 
15= n]vfk/LIf)f ;DaGwL    
 -s_ n]vfk/LIf)f z"Ns  565,000  574,713 
 -v_ cGo vr{  129,989  182,298 

16= a}+s sldzg  743,242  183,640 
17= l:y/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L    - 
 -s_ l:y/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  12,115,964  9,272,110 
 -v_ cg'bfgdf k|fKt :yL/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  26,894  34,651 

18= k'j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg    - 
19= z]o/ lgisfzg vr{    - 
20= k|fljlws ;]jf ;f]w egf{  181,500  17,647 
21= dgf]/~hg vr{÷cltly ;Tsf/  162,105  197,309 
22= ckn]vg vr{  1,750,440  270,649 
23= ;'/Iff vr{    - 
24= shf{ ;"/If)f lk|ldod    - 
25= sldzg / l*:sfp)^    - 
26= cGo    - 
 -s_ ;]jf z"Ns  40,000  150,000 
 -v_ %ftf, emf]nf, Sofns'n]^/  546,616  517,207 
 -u_ s]Gb| Joj:yfkg, a}s lbj; vr{  1,554,610  967,364 
 -#_ vftfaGbL vr{  643,500  233,800 
 -*=_ kbk"lt{ vr{  992,422  1,202,757 
 -r_ km'^s/ vr{  1,387,312  1,097,756 
 -%_ gljs/)f z"Ns÷s/ vr{  843,207  428,445 
 -h_ vfhf vr{  601,954  434,050 
 -em_ cGo vr{  979,361  499,620 
 -~f_ ;]o/ btf{ tyf ;'rLs/)f vr{  636,175  454,932 
 -^_ Joj;fo k|jwg vr{  242,052  - 

 -&_ /fli^o n#'ljQ ;+d]ng vr{  101,000  - 

 -*_ ;b:o ;+d]ng vr{    211,756 

 -(_ tflnd vr{  9,754,904  8,543,438 
hDdf  92,623,642  74,011,282 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
cGo ;~rfng vr{

 ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd 
 cg";'rL $=!*
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg
 ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= nufgL laqmLaf^ cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_    -  - 

2= ;DklQ laqmLaf^ cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_    (62,557)  - 

3= nfef+z    -  - 

4= cGo    -  90,000 

 s= n'l^Psf] /sd ckn]vg    -  - 

 v= nufgLdf xfgL jfkt Joj:yf    -  - 

 u= cGo ;Dkltdf ufl/Psf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -  - 

 #= cg'bfg k|fKt /sd     -  90,000 

v"b u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_    (62,557)  90,000 

 cg";'rL $=@!

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Aoj:yfaf6 lkmtf{

cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ 

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
1= shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoa:yfaf^ lkmtf{    2,305,660  791,214 

2= u}/ a}+lsu ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Aoa:yfaf^ lkmtf{  -  - 

3= nufgL Joj:yfjf^ lkmtf{    -  - 

4= cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfjf^ lkmtf{    254,259  - 

hDdf   2,559,919 791,214 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
1= shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoa:yfdf ePsf] a[l$  

 22,991,691  15,510,818 

2= nufgL gf]S;fgL Aoa:yfdf ePsf] a[l$  
 -  - 

3= u}/ a}+lsu ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Aoa:yf 
 -  - 

4= cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf 
 -   282,630 

hDdf    22,991,691  15,793,448 

 cg";'rL $=@@

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{

ldlt @)&#÷$÷! b]lv @)&$÷#÷#! ;Dd
ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;"nL  
 860,077  1,150,163 

2= :j]lR%s cjsfz vr{  
   - 

3= c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -22s_  (2,305,660)  (791,214)

4= cGo vr{÷cfDbfgL  
   - 

5= cg"bfgaf^ k|fKt ;DklQsf] x|f;s^\^L /sd cfDbfgL  26,894  34,651 

hDdf   (1,418,689)  393,600 

cg";'rL $=@)

 cg";'rL $=!(
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

cg";'rL $=@@-s_

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f

cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ 
qm=;+= shf{ k|sf/

ckn]vg ul/Psf] 
/sd

lwtf]sf] 
k|sf/ tyf 

/sd

lwtf] 
d"Nofsgsf] 
cfwf/

shf{ :jLs[t 
ug{] 

clwsf/L÷tx

shf{ c;"nLsf nflu 
eP u/]sf k|of;

s}lkmot

1= rfn" k+"hL shf{  -            

2 kl/of]hgf shf{  -            

3= l:y/ k"hL shf{  -            

4= JolQmut shf{  -            

5= cGo shf{  2,305,660            
  s"n shf{  2,305,660            

gf]^M cfly{s jif{e/Ldf ckn]vg ul/Psf] shf{sf] ljj/)f dfly pNn]v ug"{kg]{% .

 cg";'rL $=@#

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
;+rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L], z]o/xf]N8/x?nfO{ uPsf] shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f

@)&$ c;f/ d;fGt
k|jflxt shf{, ;fk^sf] s'n /sd dWo] ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d"v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L, z]o/wgLx? / lghx¿sf] kl/jf/sf ;b:o 
jf To:tf JolQm hdfgL a;]sf] jf d}g]lhËéPh]G^ ePsf] s"g} ;+:yf jf sDkgLnfO{ uPsf] /sdsf] ljj/)f b]xfo adf]lhd % .

;+:yfks÷;~rfns÷sfo{sf/L ut jif{;Ddsf] af+sL o; jif{ c;"nL o;jif{ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd af+sL

k|d"vsf] gfd ;fjf+ Jofh ;fjf+ Jofh yk shf{ ;fjf+ Jofh

-s_ ;~rfns              
 1=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 2=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

-v_ sfo{sf/L k|d"v              

 1=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 2=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

-u_ ;+:yfks              

 1=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 2=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

-#_ sd{rf/L              

 1=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 2=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

-ª_ z]o/wgLx?              

 1=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 2=  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

hDdf  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

 cg';"rL $=@$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
kF"hLsf]if tflnsf

 -@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_

ljj/0f o; aif{ ut aif{
-s_ k|fylds k"FhL  852,564  712,533 

!_ r'Qmf k"FhL -;fwf/0f ;]o/_  418,963  312,380 

2) k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/  83,793  106,209 

#_ ;]o/ lk|ldod  869  869 

$_ lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ ;]o/  -  - 

%_ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  275,222  222,400 

^_ ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ -ut cf=j= ;Ddsf]_  7,832  43,112 

&_ jf;nftdf b]vfO{Psf] rfn" cf=j=sf] gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fjsf] /sd  (499)  (35,280)

*_ k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if  -  - 

(_ k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if  48,374  44,832 

!)_ sN; Og P8efG;  -  - 

!!_ cGo :jtGq sf]ifx? -:yug s/ ;lxt_  143,907  107,703 

 36fpg]M  -  - 

— Voflt (Goodwill) jfktsf] /sd  -  - 

— :yug s/ ;DklQ  (125,896)  (89,692)

— ;LdfeGbf a9L z]o/, ;'/If0fkqdf nufgL ul/Psf] /sd  -  - 

—       ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLsf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL u/]sf] /sd -  - 

—       cjf:tljs ;DklQ -  - 

– o; a}ssf] lgb]{zg kfngf gu/L :jk|of]hgsf nflu 3/hUuf vl/b u/]sf] /sd    

– krlnt P]g tyf sfg'gn] k||ltaGw u/]sf JolQm tyf ;d"xx?nfO{ k|bfg| u/]sf] shf{ tyf 
;'ljwfx? 

   

-v_ k"/s k"FhL  125,617  92,814 

!_ c;n shf{sf] nflu u/]sf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  81,310  63,276 

 @_ cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  - -

#_ xfOla|8 k"FhL pks/0fx?  - -

$_ ;'/If0f g/fv]Psf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f  - -

^_ ;DklQ k'gd"{Nof+sg sf]if  - -

&_ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if  - -

*_ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if  44,307 29538

u_ hDdf k"+hL sf]if -s±v_  978,181  805,347 

-3_ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug'{kg]{ Go"gtd k"FhLsf]if k"FhLsf]if - * k|ltzt_ 727,384 579,445 

k|fylds k"FhL -$ k|ltzt_  363,692  289,722 

k'+hLsf]if -clws @÷#$ k|ltztn]_  250,797  225,902 

k|fylds k'+hL -clws %÷#* k|ltztn]_  488,872  422,810 

s'n k"FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft 10.76% 11.12%

k|fylds k"FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft 9.38% 9.84%
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

cg';"rL $=@$ -s_

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf

-@)&$ ;fn c;f/ d;fGt_

s_ jf;nft leqsf ;DklQx?
 (On-Balance-sheet Assets) ef/

o; aif{ ut aif{

/sd
hf]lvd efl/t 

;DklQ
/sd

hf]lvd efl/t 
;DklQ

gub df}Hbft 0%  623,293  -  467,259  - 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 0%  48,000,000  -  33,000,000  - 

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;'/If0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -  -  -  - 

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -  -  -  - 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+s C0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -  -  -  - 

cfˆg} d'2tL /;Lbsf] lwtf]df k"0f{ ;'/lIft x'g]u/L k|bfg u/]sf] d'2tL 
/;Lb lwtf] shf{ 

0%  -  -  -  - 

;/sf/L ;'/If0f kqsf] lwtf]df k"0f{ ;'/lIft x'g] u/L k|bfg u/]sf] shf{ 0%  -  -  -  - 

;/sf/L ;'/If0f kqsf] kfpg' kg]{ Jofh /sd (Accured Amout) 0%  -  -  -  - 

a}+s ÷ ljQLo ;+:yfx?df /x]sf] df}Hbft÷d'4tL /l;bsf] bfjL 
-Claim)

20%  40,740,048  8,148,010  753,784,735  150,756,947 

dfu]sf] avt k|fKt x'g] /sd (Money at Call) 20%  1,200,139,938  240,027,988  726,250,198  145,250,040 

cGt/ a}+s÷;+:yf ;fk6L 20%  -  -  -  - 

z]o/, l8j]~r/ Pj+ a08df ePsf] nufgL 100%  2,000,000  2,000,000  -  - 

cGo nufgLx? 100%  303,933,767  303,933,767  252,629,896  252,629,896 

shf{, ;fk6 -s'n /sd_ 100%  8,189,781,236  8,189,781,236  6,402,921,142  6,402,921,142 

l:y/ ;DklQx? 100%  48,422,843  48,422,843  42,074,920  42,074,920 

kfpg' kg]{ cGo v'b Jofh /sd -s'n kfpg' kg]{ Aofh – ;/s./L 
C0fkq tyf jrt kqsf] Aofh– Aofh d'NtjL_

100%        

cGo ;a} ;DklQx? -v'b cu|Ld s/ bflvnf jfx]s_ 100%  299,982,570  299,982,570  249,429,099  249,429,099 

-s_ hDdf   10,133,623,694  9,092,296,413 8,460,557,249  7,243,062,043 

-v_ jf;nft aflx/sf sf/f]jf/x? (Off-balance sheet Items)          

hdfgt 100%  -  -  -  - 

ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|lta4tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment) 100%  -  -  -  - 

cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj 100%  -  -  -  - 

Acceptance ;lxt cGo ;j} k|sf/sf ;Defljt bfloTjx? 100%  -  -  -  - 

r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g af+sL z]o/ nufgL 100%  -  -  -  - 

e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfjL k/]sf] hdfgt 200%        

;+:yfpk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] bfloTjx? 200%  -  -  -  - 

-v_ hDdf    -  -  -  - 

s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] hDdf -s_±-v_   10,133,623,694  9,092,296,413 8,460,557,249  7,243,062,043 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

 cg';"rL $=@%

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=
k|d'v ;"rsF+sx?

 sDtLdf ljut % jif{sf] kl/;"rsx¿

qm= 
;++=

ljj/0f ;"rsfÍ
cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j=

@)^(÷&) @)&)÷&! @)&!÷&@ @)&@÷&# @)&#÷&$

! v"b gfkmf÷s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt k|ltzt 11.05% 22.98% 23.13% 26.61% 17.82%

@ k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ¿=  48.24  120.20  107.12  103.48  63.04 

# k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d"No ¿=  328  1,555  1,748  2,830  2,005 

$ d'No cfDbfgL cg'kft (PE Ratio) cg'kft  6.80  12.94  16.32  27.35  31.81 

% z]o/ k"FhLdf nfef+z -jf]g; ;lxt_ k|ltzt 27.37% 70.00% 52.63% 53.68% 31.58%

^ z]o/ k'FhLdf gub nfef+; e'QmfgL k|ltzt 13.37% 23.50% 10.63% 19.68% 11.58%

& Jofh cfDbfgL÷shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|ltzt 22.8% 21.67% 21.82% 18.05% 17.12%

* sd{rf/L vr{÷s'n ;~rfng vr{ k|ltzt 47% 42.59% 44.69% 40.31% 40.33%

( s'n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Jofh vr{ k|ltzt 7.13% 6.49% 5.94% 5.79% 7.08%

!) ;6xL 36a6 cfDbfgL÷s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt  -  -  -  -  - 

!! sd{rf/L af]g;÷s'n sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt 4% 12% 12% 16% 9%

!@ v'b gfkmf÷shf{ ;fk6 k|ltzt 4% 7% 8% 10% 7%

!# v'b gfkmf÷s'n ;DklQ cg'kft 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03

!$ s'n shf{÷lgIf]k k|ltzt 210% 242% 229% 207% 191%

!% s'n ;~rfng vr{÷s'n ;DklQ k|ltzt 14.31% 10.33% 10.48% 9.23% 10.60%

!^ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf k"FhLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf            

   -s_ k|fylds k"FhL k|ltzt 8.92% 9.20% 9.74% 9.84% 9.38%

   -v_ k'/s k'FhL k|ltzt 0.85% 0.90% 0.00% 1.28% 1.38%

   -u_ s'n k"FhL sf]if k|ltzt 9.77% 10.10% 10.62% 11.12% 10.76%

!& t/ntf (CRR) cg'kft 0.54% 0.53% 0.58% 0.53% 0.58%

!* lgis[o shf{÷s'n shf{ k|ltzt 1.18% 0.50% 1.70% 1.18% 0.72%

!( Jofh b/ cGt/ (Weighted Average 
Interest Rate Spread)

  15.67% 15.18% 15.88% 12.26% 10.04%

 @) a's g]6jy{ ¿=  333,987,046 477,090,478  666,126,352 889,570,028 1,082,263,315 

 @! s'n ;]o/ ;+Vof  1,313,887  1,498,759 2,198,049  3,123,800  4,189,630 

 @@ s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof 542 514 546 606 639

 @# cGo            
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
 

!^ cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&#÷&$

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8
k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿

!= 	 ;fdfGo hfgsf/L
  		  :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8 g]kfndf :yflkt l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] sDkgL xf] . o; ljlQo ;+:yfsf]] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ 

sfof{no afudtL c~rn sf7df8f}+ lhNnf sf7df8f}+ dxfgu/kflnsf j9f g+ $ df /xg uPsf] 5 . o:sf] sfo{If]q /fli6«o :t/sf] 
/x]sf] 5 . of] a}+s g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/ lnld6]8df ;"rLs[t 5 . o; a}+snfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+ssf] 
?kdf sf/f]jf/ ug{ Ohfht k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx? a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] ldlt @)&$.^.@) df kfl/t 
u/]sf] 5 .

@= 	 k|d'v n]vf gLltx?sf] ;f/f+z
 		 ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfbf{ cfwf/ dflgPsf ;j{dfGo n]vf gLltx? tn pNn]v ul/Psf 5g\ . cGoyf n]lvPsf]df afx]s oL 

gLltx?sf] kfngf lg/Gt/ ?kdf ul/Psf] 5 .

#= 	 n]vf;DaGwL cjwf/0ff
  		  ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx?df cGoyf pNn]v ePsf cj:yfx?df afx]s g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{åf/f hf/L ul/Psf dfkb08x?, n]vfsf 

;j{dfGo l;4fGtx?, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L ul/Psf lgb]{zgx? tyf sDkgL P]gsf] clwgdf 
/xL tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .

 

$= 	 n]vfÍgsf] cfwf/
  		  ljQLo ljj/0fx? P]ltxfl;s nfutsf] cfwf/df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 / g]kfnL ?k}ofF -g]=?=_df b]vfOPsf] 5 . ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ 

ubf{ g]kfn n]vf dfkb08x? tyf n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;4fGtx? canDag ul/Psf] 5 .
 

%=		 Aofh cfDbfgL
  		  shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf k|fKt x'g] Aofh g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L Aofh 

cfonfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{ g]kfn n]vfdfg -cfosf] n]vfÍg _sf] æcfonfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{kg]{Æ 
l;4fGt cg'?k 5}g . nufgLaf6 cflh{t Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n] vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

 

^= 	 sldzg cfo
  		  ;a} sldzg cfonfO{ gub k|fKtLsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

&= 	 nfef+z cfo
  		  ;]o/ nufgLaf^ k|fKt x'g] nfef+z cfonfO{ gub k|fKtLsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf]% .

*= 	 ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/x?
 		 ljb]zL d'b|fdf s'g} sf/f]af/ ePsf] 5}g .
(= 	 Aofh vr{
 		 lgIf]k bfloTj tyf a}+sn] lnPsf] ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ AofhnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf]5 .
!)= 	shf{
 		 o; lzif{sdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?nfO{ tf]lsPsf] lgb]{zgsf] ;Ldf leq /x]/ u||fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ k|bfg ul/g] shf{x? 

/x]sf 5g\ . shf{ ;fk6sf] juL{s/0f g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf /xL ul/Psf] 5 . pk/f]Qm shf{ ;fk6 / sdaf6 shf{ 
gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 36fO{ v'b /sd dfq jf;nftdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . 

!!= 	sd{rf/L shf{ 
 		 a}+ssf lgodx?sf] clwgdf /xL sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf shf{ tyf ;fk6Lx? æcGo ;DklQx?Æ zLif{s cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 

5 .
!@=	 shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
  		  g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg leq /x]/ a}+sn] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] nflu vr{ n]lv Aoa:yf lx;fadf n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 5 . 

cg';"rL $=@^
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!#=	ckn]vg
 	 c;'n x'g g;Sg] v/fa shf{nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg Pj+ a}+ssf] shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL adf]lhd ckn]vg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

;f] shf{nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{ n]vL ;f] jfkt ul/Psf] Joj:yf /sd shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ zLif{sdf cfDbfgL 
b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 

 	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ v/fa >]0fLdf auL{s[t shf{nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[t a}+ssf] shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL, 
@)&# sf] clwgdf /xL ;f] C0f pk/ a}+ssf] bfjL cljlR5Gg /fvL lstfaL ckn]vg ul/Psf]5 .

!$=	nufgL 
 	 nufgLnfO{ nfut d'No / ahf/ d'NodWo] h'g sd 5 To;df n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf]5 . a}+sn] xfn s'g} klg sDkgLsf] z]o/ tyf 

l8a]Gr/df nufgL u/]sf] 5}g . 

!%=	l:y/ ;DklQ tyf x|f;s§L
-s_ l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ x|f;s§L kZrft\ b]vfOPsf] 5 .
 -v_ l:y/ ;DklQsf] x|f;s§L 36\bf] x|f;s§L b/ k|0ffnL cg';f/ cfos/ P]g @)%* df tf]lsPsf] lgDg lnlvt b/df aF'bf !$-u_ nfO{ ;d]t 

cfWff/ lnO{ ul/Psf] 5 .

  	 ;DklQsf] ju{ x|f;s§L			   b/
 	 kmlg{r/ 				    25%
 	 sfof{no ;~rfng pks/0f 		  25%
 	 sDKo'6/ 				    25%
 	 ;jf/L ;fwg   			   20%
-u_ rfn' cfly{s jif{df vl/b Pj+ n]vfÍg u/L k|of]udf NofOPsf l:y/ ;DklQsf] x|f;s§L cfos/ P]gsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd kf}if;Ddsf] 

vl/bdf pNn]lvt b/sf] ;t\ k|ltzt, df3–r}qsf] vl/bdf ^^=^^ k|ltzt / a}zfv–cfiff9sf] vl/bdf ##=## k|ltzt vr{ n]Vg] Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] 5 . laqmL tyf ckn]vg ul/Psf] l:y/ ;DklQsf] xsdf laqmL tyf ckn]vg x'g'eGbf cufl8sf] vftfaGbL;Dd x|f;s§L ul/Psf] 
5 .

-3_ 	¿= $,))) eGbf sd d'Nodf vl/b ul/Psf s'g} klg l:y/ ;DklQ ;f]xL jif{df vr{ n]lvPsf] 5 .
-ª_ 	cg'bfgdf k|fKt ;Dklt afktsf] /sdnfO{ k"FhLut hu]8f l:y/ ;Dklt lx;fjdf /flvPsf]n] tL ;Dkltx?sf] x|f;s§L ;DalGwt ;Dklt 

zLif{saf6 36fO{ k"FhLut hu]8f lx;fjdf pQm /sd Go"g ul/Psf] 5 . 
	 ;fy} ;f] /sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf cfDbfgL vr{ n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .
 
!^=	sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]if 
 	 x/]s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf sd{rf/Lsf] ;]jf cjlwsf] cfwf/df l;h{gf ePsf] bfloTj /sd Pqm'cn cfwf/df Aoa:yf u/]/ gfkmf 

gf]S;fg lx;fjdf vr{ n]lv :jLs[t cjsf; sf]if ;+rfng ug]{ ;+:yf -gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf_ hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
!&=sd{rf/L labf jfktsf] e'QmfgL
 	 x/]s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+lrt ljbf -3/ labf / lj/fdL ljbf_ jfktsf] /sd Pqm'cn cfwf/df /sd Aoa:yf u/]/ 

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf vr{ n]lv :jLs[t cjsf; sf]if ;+rfng ug]{ ;+:yf - gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf_ hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

!*=	cf}ifwL pkrf/ jfktsf] /sd
 	 cf}ifwL pkrf/ jfktsf] /sd k|To]s u0fgf u/L gful/s nufgL sf]ifsf] :jLs[t cjsfz sf]ifdf /flvPsf] 5 . 

!( ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if
 	 a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd v'b d'gfkmfsf] @) k|ltzt /sd j/fj/ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf hDdf ul/ Psf] 5 .

@) d;nGb ;DjGwL Aoa:yf 
 	 v/Lb tyf 5kfO d;nGbnfO{ :6f]/ bflvnf ul/ d;nGb lx;fjdf /fvL lgsf;f tyf vr{ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .	;fy} d;nGb lgsf;f ubf{ 

;fwf/0ftof klxn] v/Lb ul/Psf] ;fdfgsf] klxn] lgsf;f cg';f/ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

@!=	cfos/ Joj:yf
 	 cfos/ Joj:yfsf] nflu a}+ssf] v'b d'gfkmfdf cfPs/ P]g / ;f] P]g cGtu{t ag]sf] lgodfjnL adf]lhd vr{, cfDbfgLdf cfaZos 

yk36 u/L cfo lgwf{/0f u/L cfos/ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 	Joj:yf ul/Psf] /sd a9L jf 36L x'g uPdf s/ lgwf{/0f ePsf] aif{df 
g} gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fadf ;dfof]hg ug]{ ul/G5 . ;fy} g]kfn n]vfdfg dfkb08n]] Aoa:yf u/] jdf]lhd :yug s/ bfloTj n]vf+sg 
ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .

@@ 	Aofh u0fgf ug]{ ljlw
 	 lgIf]k tyf ;fkl6df Aofh vr{, shf{ tyf nufgLdf x'g] Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ jif{sf] #^% lbgsf] cfwf/df u0fgf ul/Psf] 5 .
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 cg';"rL $=@&

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8
n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿

!= shf{, ;fk6 ljj/0f

@)&#÷#÷#! sf] afFsL ;fjf ?= 6,402,921,142 

cf=j= @)&#÷&$ df nufgL ?= 13,389,089,210 

s"n ?= 19,792,010,352 

cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df c;'nL ?= 11,599,923,456 

cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df ckn]vg ?= 2,305,660 

 @)&$÷#÷#! sf] df}Hbft ?= 8,189,781,236 

@= lgIf]kdf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f

@)&#÷#÷#! sf] afFsL art ?= 3,042,111,939 

cf=j= @)&#÷&$ df ;+sng ?= 2,102,790,018 

cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df lkmtf{ ?= 823,168,972 

 @)&$÷#÷#! sf] af+sL art ?= 4,231,732,985 

cf=j= @)&#÷&$ df j[l4 /sd ?= 1,189,621,046 

cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df j[l4 k|ltzt ?= 39.11%

#= lgIf]k, ;fk6L / shf{, nufgLsf] efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ (Weighted Average Interest Rate Spread)
shf{;fk6 tyf nufgLdf k|fKt Aofh b/ — 17.12%

art tyf ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL Aofh b/ — 7.08%

cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ — 10.04%

$=ckn]vg x'g afFsL vr{sf] ljj/0f o;k|sf/ 5 M
s_ ;km\6j]o/ 

qm=;+= ljj/0f
nfut ckn]vg v"b d"No

;'? df}Hbft   hDdf ut jif{;Dd o; jif{ hDdf o; jif{ ut jif{

1 ;km\6j]o/ 663875   663875 531100 132775 663875 0 132775

2 ;km\6j]o/ 348040   348040 139216 69608 208824 139216 208824

  hDdf 1011915 0 1011915 670316 202383 872699 139216 341599

v_ k6\6fdf lnPsf] ejgdf ul/Psf] lgdf{0f

cf=j=@)&@.&# df k6\6fdf lnPsf] ejgdf ?=@,($,*((.%( vr{ u/]/ Ps sf]7f lgdf{0f u/]sf]df k6\6f cjlw !% dlxgf /x]sfdf cg'kflts 

?kdf ut jif{ # dlxgfsf] ?=^#,!(@. vr{ b]vfO{Psf]df o; jif{ afsL /sd ?=@,#!,&)&.%( vr{ b]vfO{Psf] 5 . ;fy} cf=j=@)&#.&$ df 

?=!,*$,%#@.!& vr{ u/]/ sf]7f kf6]zg u/]sf]df k6\6f cjlw # jif{ /x]sf]df cg'kflts ?kdf ! jif{sf] ?=^!%!).!$ vr{ b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 

lkmN8 sfof{nox?df ;km\6jo]/ k"j{wf/ tof/Lsf] nflu ?=#&,*#,)&).(^ vr{ u/]/ :6sr/n jfl/8=u u/]sf]df k6\6f cjlwsf] cfwf/df # 

jif{ dWo{ ! jif{ cg'kflts lx;fjdf ?=!@,$@,$%@.*$ vr{ b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 

%= 	 n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ / bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/ / jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]af/ s'g} Ps AolQm, kl/jf/ jf ;+:yfdf tf]s]sf] 

;Ldf eGbf a9L clws]]lGb|t ePsf] ljj/0f gePsf] .

^= 	 t/ntf ;DaGwL hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug{ a}+sn] cfkm\gf] bfloTj tyf ;DkltnfO{ e'QmfgL cjlwsf] cfwf/df ljleGg ;do cGt/fndf juL{s/0f 

ug'{kg]{ ;DjGwdf /fi6« a}+sn] lbPsf] lgb]{zg cg'?k ;Dklt / bfloTjsf] juL{s/0f @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] lgDgfg';f/ u/]sf] 5 . 
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¿=xhf/df

qm= 
;=

;DklQ
! – () (! –!*) !*!–@&)  @&!–#^% ! jif{eGbf 

a9L
s'n /sd

lbg lbg lbg lbg

! gub df}Hbft  623  -  -  -  -  623 

@ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  46,884  -  -  -  347,765  394,649 

# ljb]zL a}+sdf ul/Psf] nufgL            - 

$ sn dlg  1,148,927  -  -  -  51,213  1,200,140 

% ;/sf/L ;'/If0fkq            - 

^ g]=/f=a}}+s C0fkq            - 

& cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf shf{            - 

* shf{ ;fk6  1,637,926  1,637,926  1,637,926  1,637,926  1,499,272  8,050,975 

( kfpg' kg]{ Aofh  -  -  -  -    - 

!) l/e;{ l/kf]            - 

!! k|lta4tf cGtu{t cGo ;+:yfx?af6 k|fKt x'g]            - 

!@ qm=;= @), @! / @@ sf ;'ljwfx?sf] e'QmfgL            - 

!# cGo  14,700  -  -  -  346,916  361,616 

  s'n ;DklQ  2,849,060  1,637,926  1,637,926  1,637,926  2,245,165 10,008,004 

  bfloTj            

!$ rNtL lgIf]k            - 

!% art lgIf]k  846,347  846,347  846,347  846,347  846,347  4,231,735 

!^ d'2tL lgIf]k            - 

!& C0f kqx?            - 

!* ;fk6L M            - 

  dfu ÷cNk ;'rgf            - 

  cGt/ a}+s ÷ lj= ;+:yf -ljkGg ju{ shf{  364,345  251,488  908,358  1,875,852  629,300  4,029,343 

!( cGo bfloTj tyf Joj:yfx? M            - 

  ;08|L qm]l86;{  11,364  -  -  -  -  11,364 

  e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ lan            - 

  e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ Aofh  362  -  -  -    362 

  Aoj:yfx?  8,005  36,883  -  -  429,157  474,045 

  cGo    -  -  -  1,261,155  1,261,155 

  s'n bfloTj  1,230,423  1,134,718  1,754,705  2,722,199  3,165,959  10,008,004 

  v'b ;DklQ  1,618,637  503,208  (116,780)  (1,084,273)  (920,794)  (0)

  ;l~rt v'b ;DklQ  1,618,637  2,121,845  2,005,066  920,793  (0)  

&=	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;'/If0fsf] ?kdf cfkmgf] shf{ ;fk6, a}+s vftfdf /x]sf] /sd / l:y/ ;DkQL ;'/If0f /flv ljleGg :jb]zL a}+s tyf 
ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 ? $ cj{ @ s/f]8 (# nfv $# xhf/ @ ;o @@ ;+:yfut hdfgLdf shf{ nufgLsf] nflu C0f ;fk6L lnPsf] 5 . 

*=	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'g} klg u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ /x]sf] 5}g . 

(=	 r'Qmf k"+hLdf clu|d e"QmfgL k|fKt, e'QmfgL x'g afFsL / hkmt ul/Psf t/ k'gM lgisfzg gul/;s]sf z]o/x? 5}gg\ .

!)=	 a}+sdf lnhxf]N8df lnO{Psf] s'g} ;DklQ /x]sf] 5}g .

!!=	 rfn" cfos/ tyf :yug s/ 

	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] d'gfkmfdf cfos/ P]g, @)%* -;+zf]wg ;lxt_ tyf cfos/ lgodfjnL cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)&#.&$ sf] nflu cfos/sf] 
Joj:yf ?= !%,!&,&%,^$*. ul/Psf]df clu|d cfos/ jfkt e'QmfgL /sd ?= !^,@@,&),%@)÷ df ;dfof]hg u/L afFsL x'g cfpg] /sd 
?= !,)$,($,*&@÷ nfO{ jf;nftsf] cfos/ ;Dklt lzif{sdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . s/ lgwf{/0fsf] cj:yfdf cfos/ jfktsf] Joj:yf /sd;u 
km/s kg{ cfPdf ;f]xL jif{ ldnfg ul/g]5 . ;fy} b]xfo adf]lhd k|rlnt cfos/sf] b/ -#)%_cg';f/ k/ ;fl/Psf] s/ ;Dklt (Deferred 
Tax Assets) u0fgf u/L gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf cfDbfgL afFwL cg';"rL !@ df b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 
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 :yug s/sf] ljj/0f

Particulars
2073/74 2072/73

Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net

Provision for Gratuity  -  242,804,399  -  42,804,399 171,972,760  171,972,760  -  171,972,760 

As per Financial Statements  242,804,399  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Less: Tax Base  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Provision for Leave 
Encashment  -  177,852,929  -  177,852,929 125,512,916  125,512,916  -  125,512,916 

As per Financial Statements  177,852,929  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Less: Tax Base  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Provision for Loss in Other 
Assets  -  1,230,467  -  1,230,467  1,484,726  1,484,726  -  1,484,726 

As per Financial Statements  1,230,467  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Less: Tax Base  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Loan Loss Provision  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

As per Financial Statements  124,517,238  -  -  - 103,831,207  -  -  - 

Less: Tax Base  124,517,238  -  -  - 103,831,207  -  -  - 

Fixed Assets  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

As per Financial Statements  48,422,843  568,522  -  568,522 42,074,920  576,792  -  576,792 

Less: Tax Base  48,991,365  -  -  -  42,651,712  -  -  - 

Expenses not written off  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

As per Financial Statements  2,802,856  -  2,802,856  (2,802,856)  573,307  -  573,307  (573,307)

Less: Tax Base  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total of Assets & Liabilities  -  422,456,317 2,802,856  419,653,461  -  299,547,193  573,307  298,973,886 

Deferred Tax Assets 
(Liabilities)  -  126,736,895  840,857  125,896,038  -  89,864,158  171,992  89,692,166 

ut cf=j=sf] cGTodf :yug s/ ;Dklt tkm{ ?=*,(^,(@,!^^÷ /x]sf]df o; jif{ ;f] ?=#,^@,)#,*&@÷ a[4L eO{ ?=!@,%*,(^,)#*÷ ePsf] 5 .

!@= 	gub nfef+z

 	 jf]g; ;]o/sf] s/ ;lxt r'Qmf ;]o/ k"FhLsf] 11.58% n] x'g] ? 48,511,505.2632 gub nfef+zsf] ?kdf ljt/0f ug{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 
5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[lt Pj+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 cg'df]bg ePkl5 k|:tfljt nfef+z ljt/0f of]Uo x'g]5 . 

!# 	 af]g; ;]o/

 	 ;]o/ k"FhLsf] 20.00% n] x'g] ?= 83,792,600 af]g; ;]o/sf] ?kdf ljt/0f ug{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[lt Pj+ 
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 cg'df]bg ePkl5 k|:tfljt nfef+z ljt/0f of]Uo x'g]5 .

!$ 	k"+hL ;dfof]hg sf]if

 	 k"+hL ;dfofhg sf]ifdf ?=$,$*,#@,@&(. /x]sf] 5 . 

!% 	 ;fdflhs ;]jf sf]if

	 ;fdflhs ;]jf sf]ifnfO{ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DjGwL sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] 5 . o; sf]ifdf /x]sf] /sdnfO{ o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] +:yfut 
;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if ;+rfng sfo{ljlw,@)&# adf]lhd kl/rfng ul/g]5 .

!^ 	k|fs[lts ljklQ /fxt sf]if

	 k|fs[lts ljklQ /fxt sf]ifnfO{ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] 5 . 

!& 	dfgj ;+;fwg ljsf; sf]if

 	 dfgj ;+;fwg ljsf; sf]ifnfO{ sd{rf/L Ifdtf clea[l4 sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] 5 .
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!*= sd{rf/L bIftf clea[l4 sf]if
dfgj ;+;fwg ljsf; sf]ifnfO{ sd{rf/L bIftf clea[l4 sf]if agfO{Psf] 5 . ;f] sf]ifdf ut cf=j= ;Dd ?=$!,(),@!!. af+sL /x]sf]df o; jif{ 
cf=j=@)&@.&# sf] sd{rf/L vr{sf] # k|ltzt /sd ?=*%,!%,&@$. vr{ ug'{kg]{df ?=#!,$$,*(^. vr{ eO{ ?=(%,^!,)#(. vr{ x'g af+sL/x]sf] 5 . ;f] 
/sd cGo bfloTjdf b]vfPsf] 5 . o; sf]ifsf] /sdnfO{ o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L bIftf clea[l4 sf]if ;+rfng sfo{ljlw, @)&$ adf]lhd ;+:yfdf 
sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx?sf] bIftf clea[l4 ug{sf] nflu kl/rfng ul/g]5 .

qm=;+= ljj/0f ut jif{sf] o; jif{ yk o; jif{sf] vr{ o; jif{sf] c;f/ clGtdsf] af+sL
1 sd{rf/L Ifdtf clea[l4 sf]if  4,190,211.00 8,515,724.00  3,144,896  9,561,039.50 

!( ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if
ut cf=j= ;Dd ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf ?=(^,**,@%$. /x]sf]df cf=j= @)&#÷&$ df ?=$,&(,!!^. vr{ eO{ ?=(@,)(,!#*. a+fsL /x]sf]df 
cf=j=@)&#.&$ sf] v'b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltztn] ?=@^,$!,!!(. af8kmf8 u/L ?=!,!*,%),@%&. ePsf] 5 . ;f] /sd cGo bfloTjdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

qm=;+= ljj/0f ut jif{sf] o; jif{ yk o; jif{sf] vr{ o; jif{sf] c;f/ clGtdsf] af+sL

1 ;+:yfut ;fdflhs 
pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if

9,688,254.00 2,641,119.00  479,116.00  11,850,257.00 

@) u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if
g]kfn /fi6 a}+saf6 Ohfhtkqk|fKt 3 ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ldlt @)&@.&.@$ kl/kq cg';f/ ut jif{ v'b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltzt / 
@) k|ltzt eGbf a9L nfef+;sf] @% k|ltzt u/L hDdf ?=@,(%,#*,)*^. af6 u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if :yfkgf u/L cGo bfloTjdf /flvPsf]df o; jif{ 
?=!,$&,((%. yk eO{ ;f] sf]ifdf ?=$,$#,)&,)*!. ePsf] 5 . o; sfifnfO{ o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if ;+rfng sfo{ljlw, @)&$ adf]lhd 
;b:osf] lxtsf] nflu kl/rfng ul/g]5 .

qm=;+= ljj/0f ut jif{sf] o; jif{ yk o; jif{sf] vr{ o; jif{sf] c;f/ clGtdsf] af+sL

1 u|fxs ;+/If)f sf]if  29,538,086.00  14,768,995    44,307,081 

@! sd{rf/L cfjf; sf]if
sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ 3/ shf{ k|bfg ug{sf lglDt a}+ssf] cfkm\g} sd{rf/L 3/ shf{ Joj:yf ePsfn] cGo ;dfg k|s[ltsf ljQLo ;+:yfx?n] cg';/0f u/]sf] 
k|rngnfO{ dWogh/ ub}{ pQm k|of]hgsf nflu 5'§} Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g .

@@ 3/ 38]/L sf]if
ut jif{ ;Dd a}+ssf] nflu 3/ hUuf vl/b ug{sf] nflu v'b d'gfkmfaf6 ?=*,#*,)#,@$(. jf8kmf8 u/L 3/38]/L sf]ifdf /flvPsf]df o; jif{ ;f] sf]if 
?=@,)),)),))) . v'b d'gfkmfaf6 af8kmf8 u/L ?=!),#*,)#,@$(. 3/ 38]/L sf]ifdf /flvPsf] 5 .

@# hf]lvd Aoxf]g]{ sf]if
g]kfn /fi6 a}+saf6 Ohfhtkqk|fKt 3 ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zg @)&@ sf] lgb]{zg g+=@ sf] @=! cg';f/ shf{ alu{s/0f 
u/L lgb]{zg g+=@=@ cg';f/ aSof}tf ;fjf /sdsf] cfwf/df c;n shf{df ! k|ltzt, sd;n shf{df @% k|ltzt, z+sf:kb shf{df %) k|ltzt / v/fj 
shf{df !)) k|ltztn] shf{ gf]S;fgL Jojf:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

@$ hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if
a}+ssf u|fxs ;b:ox?af6 ;+slnt hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if afkt ;+slnt z'Nsaf6 ;f]xL sf]ifdf ePsf] bfjL vr{ s§L u/L afFsL /x]sf] /sd 
cGo bfloTj zLif{s cGtu{t hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if lx;fadf /flvPsf] 5 . ;fy} bfjL /sdx? sf]ifn] vfd];Dd o;} sf]ifaf6 Aoxf]l/g]5 . o; 
jif{ lhjg tyf cfj; ;'/If0f of]hgf lzif{sdf /x]sf cf}ift bfloTj /sddf * k|ltztsf] b/n] ?=%),$#,!%(. Jofh vr{ n]lvPsf] 5 .

@% lx;fa ldnfg -! jif{ leqsf]_
	 cGt/ zfvf lx;fa ldnfg — 
	 s]Gb|Lo sfof{no n]h/ cg';f/ ?= 	 4,237,045,486 
	 zfvf n]h/ cg';f/ ?= 	 4,237,044,826 
	 hDdf km/s 	               659 
	 pQm /sd lx;fa ldnfg eO;s]sf] 5 .

@^ cfk;L ;DjGw ePsf lgsfox?;+usf] sf/f]af/M

JolQm÷lgsfo sf/f]af/sf] k|s[lt af+sL /sd ?= ;DjGw
gljn a}+s ln= shf{ ;fk^ *]=  449,533,817 ;]o/wgL

g]kfn OGe]i^d])^ a}+s ln= shf{ ;fk^ *]=  390,000,000 ;]o/wgL

lxdfnog a}+s ln= shf{ ;fk^ *]=  485,233,902 ;]o/wgL

k|d"v sfo{sf/L clws[t kfl/>lds vr{    2,534,500  

27 	a}+ssf] lgodfg';f/ sd{rf/Lx?sf] cf}ifwL jfkt Ps jif{ j/fj/ Ps dlxgfsf] tnjsf] /sd vr{ n]vL :jLs[t cjsfz sf]ifdf 
hDdf ul/Psf] 5 .
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@* 	 sd{rf/L af]g;
 	 cfos/ Joj:yf cl3sf] -sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf kZrft\_ v'b gfkmfsf] !) k|ltzt /sd sd{rf/L af]g;sf] nflu 5'§ØfOPsf] 5 .
@(	 o; jif{ ;]o/ btf{ / ;"lrs/0f vr{ jfkt ?=^,#^,!&%. vr{ ePsf] 5 . 
#) 	 lgs6td ?k}ofF÷ljut jif{sf c+ssf] k'gjuL{s/0f
 s 	 c+sx?nfO{ lgs6td ?k}+ofdf kl/jt{g u/L b]vfOPsf] 5 .
 v 	 ;fy} ut jif{sf s]xL c+sx? t'ngfof]Uo agfpg k'gj{uL{s/0f ul/Psf 5g\ . ;f]sf] ljj/0f b]xfo cg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

 !=	 OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0fdf k"hLut hu]8f sf]ifdf /x]sf] ?=#%,$!,&%%. nfO{ cGo hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf 
 	 ;fl/Psf] 5 .
 	 cg';"rL @=!% s -!_ ;b:osf] artdf Jofh vr{ ? 36fO{Ps]f5 .
2=	 cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? qmd ;+Vof @ k+"hLut h]u]8f sf]if -@=!_ df /x]sf] ?=#%,$!,&%%. qmd ;+Vof $ k+"hL ;dfof]hg sf]ifdf 

;fl/Psf] 5 . 

cg';"rL $=@*

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8
;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf ;]o/wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] ;]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f

?k}ofdf

qm= 
;+=

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"x 
cGtu{t kg]{ ;]o/wgLsf] gfd

;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf 
sfod /x]sf] ;]o/ 

shf{ ljj/0f

s}lkmot
s"n lsQf 

;+Vof
s'n r'Qmf 

k'FhLsf] k|ltzt
shf{ lnPsf] cGo a}+s÷ 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gfd

shf{ /sd
lwtf]df /x]sf] 
;]o/ lsQf 

;+Vof

! h+u axfb'/ v8|sf 17,541 0.42  l;4fy{ a}+s ln= 4,500,000  13,076  
@ SofK6Le Oge]i6d]06 

s=k|f=ln=
22,800 0.54  Hof]tL ljsf; a}+s ln= 5,245,334  22,800 
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Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikas Bank Ltd.
Comparison of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statements as of FY 2073/74 

Rs. in '000

S. 
No. Particulars

As per 
Unaudited 
Financial 

Statements 

As per 
Audited 

Financial 
Statements 

Variance Reasons for Variance

In 
Amount In%

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7) 10,124,865 10,018,371 (106,494) -1.05%

1.1 Paid-up Capital  418,963  502,756  83,793 20.00%  af]g; ;]o/ a[l$ eP/ 
1.2 Reserves and Surplus  721,425  579,582  (141,842) -19.66% gfkmf af8kmf8 ePsf]n]

1.3 Debenture and Bond  -  -  -    
1.4 Borrowings  4,030,861  4,029,343  (1,518) 0%  

1.5 Deposits (a+b)  4,231,751  4,231,733  (18) 0.0%  
  a. Members  4,231,751  4,231,733  (18) 0.0%  
  b. Public  -  -  -    

1.6 Income Tax Liability  -  -  -    

1.7 Other Liabilities  721,866  674,957  (46,909) -6.50% ckl/:s[t ljj/0fdf ;+:yfut cfos/nfO{ bfloTjdf b]vfO{Psf]n] . 

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  10,124,865  10,018,371  (106,494) -1.05%

2.1 Cash & Bank Balance  90,682  89,363  (1,319) -1.45% l/slG;nLo;g ubf{ lkmN8 sfof{noaf6 gub k|fKt ePsf] kfO{Psf]n] lx;fj 
ldnfg ul/Psf] .
 

2.2 Money at call and Short Notice  1,202,201  1,200,140  (2,061) 0.0%

2.3 Investments  298,706  305,934  7,228 2% gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf Joj:yf a]l4 ePsf]n]

2.4 Loans & Advances  8,053,619  8,065,264  11,645 0.14%  
2.5 Fixed Assets  48,864  48,423  (441) -0.90%  

2.6 Non Banking Assets  -  -  -    
2.7 Other Assets  430,793  309,247  (121,546) -28.21% ckl/:s[t ljj/0fdf ;+:yfut e"QmfgL cfos/nfO{ ;Dkltdf b]vfO{Psf]n] .

3 Profit and Loss Account      -    
3.1  Interest income  1,457,300  1,464,571  7,271 0%  

3.2  Interest Expense  521,791  516,743  (5,048) -1%  

A  Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  935,509  947,829  12,320 1%

3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  953  953  (0) 0.00%  
3.4 Other Operating Income  12,250  13,835  1,584 12.93% ckl/:s[t ljj/0fdf ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;'nL gb]vfO{Psf]n] .

3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)          
B Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  948,712  962,616  13,904 1.47%  

3.6 Staff Expenses  424,799  428,341  3,542 0.83% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'bf sd{rf/L tflnd vr{ b]vfPsf] / pkbfg tyf 
;+lrt ljbfsf] /sddf km/s k/]sf]n] 

3.7 Other Operating Expenses  97,785  92,624  (5,161) -5.28% sd{rf/LnfO{ ul/Psf] tflnd vr{nfO{ ;+rfng vr{df b]vfOPsf]df sd{rf/L 
vr{df ;fl/Psf]n] .

C Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3.6-3.7)  426,128  441,651  15,523 3.64%  
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  34,542  22,992  (11,551) -33.44% shf{sf] alu{s/0f km/s kg{ uPsf]n] .

D Operating profit (C-3.8)  391,586  418,660  27,074 6.91%  
3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  2,428  (63)  (2,491) 0.00%  

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  2,306  2,560  254 0.00%  
E Profit From Regular Activities 

(D+3.9+3.10)  396,320  421,157  24,837 6.27% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'bf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n]

3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expenses (Net)  -  (1,419)  (1,419) 0.00%  
F Profit Before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11)  396,320  419,738  23,418 5.91% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'bf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n]

3.12 Provision For Staff Bonus  36,487  38,158  1,671 4.58% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'bf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n]

3.13 Provision For Tax  109,463  117,469  8,006 7.31% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'bf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n]

G Net Profit/Loss (F-3.12 -3.13)  250,370  264,111  13,741 5.49% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'+bf :yug s/ tyf cfDbfgL vr{df ;+zf]wg eO{ v'b 
gfkmfdf kl/jt{g ePsf]n] .

cg";'lr 4=29
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Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikas Bank Ltd.
Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)

As at 4th Quarter (15/07/2017) of the Fiscal Year 2016/2017
Rs. in '000

S. No. Particulars This Quater 
Ending (31 Ashad 2074)

Previous Quarter 
Ending (31 Chaitra 2073)

Corresponding Previsous 
Year Quarter Ending (31 Ashad 2073)

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  10,124,865  9,320,212  7,628,991 

1.1 Paid-up Capital  418,963  418,963  418,589 

1.2 Reserves and Surplus  721,425  676,154  471,085 

1.3 Debenture and Bond  -  -  - 

1.4 Borrowings  4,030,861  3,635,132  3,161,291 

1.5 Deposits (a+b)  4,231,751  3,879,698  3,042,112 

  a. Member  4,231,751  3,879,698  3,042,112 

  b. Public  -  -  - 

1.6 Income Tax Liability  -  -  2,484 

1.7 Other Liabilities  721,866  710,265  533,430 

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  10,124,865  9,320,212  7,628,991 

2.1 Cash & Bank Balance  90,682  67,938  61,002 

2.2 Money at call and Short Notice  1,202,201  551,687  726,250 

2.3 Investments  298,706  303,101  252,630 

2.4 Loans & Advances  8,053,619  7,885,604  6,299,090 

2.5 Fixed Assets  48,864  47,050  42,075 

2.6 Non Banking Assets  -  -  - 

2.7 Other Assets  430,793  464,832  247,944 

3 Profit and Loss Account UptoThis Quater  
 (31 Ashad 2074)

Upto Previous Quarter 
 (31 Chaitra 2073)

Upto Corresponding Previsous 
Year Quarter (31 Ashad 2073)

3.1  Interest income  1,457,300  1,054,625  1,204,509 

3.2  Interest Expense  521,791  337,892  330,911 

A  Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  935,509  716,733  873,599 

3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  953  864  409 

3.4 Other Operating Income  12,250  9,968  9,081 

3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  -  -  - 

B Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  948,712  727,565  883,088 

3.6 Staff Expenses  424,799  305,314  283,857 

3.7 Other Operating Expenses  97,785  66,537  74,011 

C Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3.6-3.7)  426,128  355,714  525,219 

3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  34,542  33,439  15,793 

D Operating profit (C-3.8)  391,586  322,275  509,426 

3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  2,428  -  90 

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  2,306  -  791 

E Profit From Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10)  396,320  322,275  510,307 

3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expenses (Net)  -  -  394 

F Profit Before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11)  396,320  322,275  510,701 

3.12 Provision For Staff Bonus  36,487  29,296  46,427 

3.13 Provision For Tax  109,463  87,894  141,033 

G Net Profit/Loss (F-3.12 -3.13)  250,370  205,085  323,240 

4 Ratios At the End of This Quater 
 (32 Ashad 2074)

At the End of Previous Quarter 
 (31 Chaitra 2073)

At the End of Corresponding Previsous 
Year Quarter (31 Ashad 2073)

4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 11.63% 11.42% 11.12%

4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan 0.67% 0.72% 1.18%

4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to total NPL 249% 239% 138%

4.4 Cost of Funds 7.06% 6..57% 5.79%
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cg';"rL  !

cf=j= @)&#.&$ sf] jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0fx? k|sflzt ug{ :jLs[lt k|bfg 
ul/Psf] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] kqsf] k|ltlqmof

!=	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf !$ adf]lhd a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf sDtLdf kfFr / 
a9Ldf ;ft hgf ;+rfnsx? dfq /xg] Joj:yf /x]sf]df ;f] Joj:yf kfngf ug'{x'g .

•	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf !$ adf]lhd ;+rfns ;+Vof sfod x'g] u/L o;} !^ cf} 
jflif{s ;ffw/0f ;efaf6 lgodfjnLdf cfjZos ;++zf]wg u/L kfngf ul/g]5 .

@=	 ;+:yfsf] gfddf æn3'ljQ ljsf; a}+sÆ eGg] zAb k|of]u eO/x]sf]df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# 
sf] bkmf #@ sf] pkbkmf -%_ / -^_ n] æ3Æ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfnfO{ n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s eGg] gfd 
k|of]u ug{ aGb]h nufPsf]n] o;} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ;+:yfsf] gfddf /x]sf] æljsf; a}+sÆ eGg] zAb 
kl/dfh{g u/L æljQLo ;+:yfÆ sfod ug{'x''g .

•	 ;+:yfsf] gfddf k|of]u eO/x]sf] æn3'ljQ ljsf; a}+sÆ o;} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kl/dfh{g u/L txfFsf] 
lgb{]zg adf]lhd æn3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfÆ sfod ul/g]5 .

#=	 o; a}+saf6 Ohfhtkqk|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] lgb{]zg, @)&# sf] lgb{]zg 
g+= !) sf] a'Fbf g+= !)=!) adf]lhd æ3Æ ju{sf] Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;+:yfks ;d"xsf] 
;]o/df k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;+:yflkt ;xsf/L ;+:yfx?n] ;+:yfut ?kdf nufgL ug{ gkfpg] Joj:yf 
/x]sf]df dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf lnldl6]8, 6]s', sf7df8f}n] ;+:yfks ;]o/wgLsf] ?kdf u/]sf] nfugL xfn;Dd 
klg ljlgj]z gu/]sf]n] pQm ;xsf/L ;+:yfn] ;+:yfks ;]o/wgLsf] ?kdf u/]sf] ;Dk"0f nufgL /sd ljlgj]z 
ug{] Joj:yf ug{'x'g . ;fy}, ;xsf/L ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] gfddf /x]sf] ;+:yfks ;]o/ ljlgj]z gu/];Dd pQm 
;+:yfn] k|fKt ug{] ;Dk"0f{ af]g; ;]o/ tyf gub nfef+z /f]Ssf /fVg] Joj:yf ldnfO{ o; ljefunfO{ hfgsf/L 
u/fpg'x'g .

•	 >L dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= 6]s", sf7df8f}n] o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks ;]o/wgLsf ?kdf u/]sf] 
nufgL ljlgj]z ug{] ;DaGwdf o; ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 w]/} k6s cg'/f]w ul/Psf]df xfn;Dd klg ;f] ;xsf/L 
;+:yfn] ljlgj]z k|lqmof cufl8 ga9fPsf sf/0f ldlt @)&$ ebf} @* df o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ /lhi6«f/ 
PgcfOljPn Soflk6n ln=nfO{ ;f] ;+:yfnfO{ ljt/0f ul/g] gub nfef+z tyf af]g; ;]o/ /f]Ssf ug{ kq n]vL 
/f]Ssf ul/;lsPsf] Aoxf]/f hfgsf/Lsf] nflu cg'/f]w 5 .

$=	 cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f, afx\o n]vfk/LIf0fsf ;fy} o; a}+ssf] :ynut lg/LIf0f tyf u}/ :ynut ;'kl/j]If0f 
k|ltj]bgdf cf}NofOPsf cGo s}lkmotx? k'gM gbf]xf]l/g] u/L oyfl;3| ;'wf/ ug'{x'g .

•	 cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f, afx\o n]vfk/LIf0f ;fy} g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :ynut lg/LIf0f tyf u}/ :ynut 
lg/LIf0faf6 cf+}NofPsf s}lkmotx? ;'wf/ ul/Psf] 5 .
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lgodfjnL ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
lgod xfnsf] Joj:yf ca x'g] gofF Joj:yf ;+zf]wg ug{'sf] sf/0f

! sDkgLsf] gfd M o; sDkgLsf] gfd æ:jfjnDag 
n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8Æ x'g]5 / o;nfO{ 
c++u|]hLdf Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikas Bank 
Limited elgg]5, h;nfO{ o;kl5 æljQLo ;+:yfÆ 
elgPsf] 5 .

sDkgLsf] gfd M o; sDkgLsf] gfd æ:jfjnDag 
n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8Æ x'g]5 / o;nfO{ c++u|]hLdf 
Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited 
elgg]5, h;nfO{ o;kl5 æljQLo ;+:yfÆ elgPsf] 5 .

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf 
;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] 
bkmf #@ sf] pkbkmf 
-%_ / -^_ adf]lhd gfd 
kl/dfh{g ug{'kg{] ePsf]n] .

*= -@_ o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf ( hgfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt 
x'g]5 . ;f] ;ldltdf ;d"xut k|ltlglwTj b]xfo 
adf]lhd x'g]5 M– 

-s_ 	;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/wgLx¿af6 cfk;L 
;dembf/Laf6 dgf]lgt jf lgjf{lrt ^ hgf . 
h;df ;d"x æsÆ cGtu{tsf :jfjnDag 
ljsf; s]Gb|af6 @, gljn a}+s ln=af6 !, 
g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s ln=af6 !, lxdfnog 
a}+s ln=af6 ! / dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= 
tyf JolQmut ;+:yfks z]o/wgLaf6 ! -@÷@ 
jif{sf] b/n] kfn}kfnf] k|ltlglwTj ug]{_ . 

-v_ 	;d"x ævÆ cGtu{tsf ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"xsf 
z]o/wgLaf6 lgjf{lrt @ hgf .

-u_ 	g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] sfod u/]sf] Joj;flos 
ljz]if1x¿sf] ;"rLaf6 ;+rfns ;ldltn] 
lgo'Qm u/]sf] Jofj;flos ;+rfns Ps hgf .

-#_	 ;~rfnsx?sf] sfo{sfn $ jif{sf] x'g]5 . 
t/ dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= tyf JolQmut 
;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj 
ug]{ ;+rfnsx?sf] @÷@ aif{sf] sfo{sfn 
/xg]5 . 

-@_ o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf & hgfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt x'g]5 . 
;+rfnssf] of]Uotf k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DaGwL sfg"gdf pNn]v u/] cg';f/ x'g]5 . ;f] 
;ldltdf ;d"xut k|ltlglwTj b]xfo adf]lhd x'g]5 M– 

-s_ 	;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/wgLx¿af6 cfk;L ;dembf/Laf6 
dgf]lgt jf lgjf{lrt $ hgf  . h;df :jfjnDag 
ljsf; s]Gb|af6 ! hgf / :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|, 
dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= / cGo JolQmut ;+:yfks 
;]o/wgLx?af6 cfk;L ;xdltdf yk ! hgf u/L @ 
hgf tyf tLg cf]6f jfl0fHo a}+sx? - gljn a}+s ln=, 
g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s ln=, / lxdfnog a}+s ln=_ af6 
cfk;L ;xdltdf kfn}kfnf] u/L @ hgf . 

-v_ 	;d"x ævÆ cGtu{tsf ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"xsf z]o/wgLaf6 
lgjf{lrt @ hgf .

-u_ 	;+rfns ;ldltn] lgo'Qm u/]sf] Joj;flos ;+rfns 
Ps hgf .

-#_	 ;~rfnsx?sf] sfo{sfn $ jif{sf] x'g]5 . :jtGq 
;+rfns Ps sfo{sfnsf nflu dfq / sfo{sf/L cWoIf 
jf k|aGw ;+rfns nuftf/ b'O{ sfo{sfn;Dd dfq /xg 
;Sg]5 . 

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf 
;DaGwL P]g, @)&# 
sf] bkmf !$, !% / !^ 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{'kg{] 
ePsf]n] .

Kf|jGwkq ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
bkmf xfnsf] Joj:yf ca x'g] gofF Joj:yf ;+zf]wg ug{'sf] sf/0f

!= sDkgLsf] gfd M o; sDkgLsf] gfd æ:jfjnDag 
n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8Æ x'g]5 / o;nfO{ c++u|]hLdf 
Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikas Bank Limited 
elgg]5, h;nfO{ o;kl5 æljQLo ;+:yfÆ elgPsf] 5 .

sDkgLsf] gfd M o; sDkgLsf] gfd æ:jfjnDag 
n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8Æ x'g]5 / o;nfO{ c++u|]hLdf 
Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited 
elgg]5, h;nfO{ o;kl5 æljQLo ;+:yfÆ elgPsf] 5 .

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf 
;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] 
bkmf #@ sf] pkbkmf -%_ / 
-^_ adf]lhd gfd kl/dfh{g 
ug{'kg{] ePsf]n] .

$= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo k|fKt ug{ ul/g] sfdx¿ M o; 
ljQLo ;+:yfn] bkmf # adf]lhdsf] p2]Zo xfl;n ug{ a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;++:yf ;DaGwL cWofb]z, @)^@ sf] bkmf $& 
sf] pkbkmf -$_ adf]lhd æ3Æ ju{sf] Ohfhtkq k|fKt 
;+:yfsf] ¿kdf /xL ;f] cWofb]z, sDkgL sfg"g tyf 
cGo k|rlnt sfg"gsf] cwLgdf /xL b]xfo adf]lhdsf 
sfo{x¿ ug{ ;Sg]5 M–

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo k|fKt ug{ ul/g] sfdx¿ M o; ljQLo 
;+:yfn] bkmf # adf]lhdsf] p2]Zo xfl;n ug{ a}+s tyf 
ljQLo ;++:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf $( sf] pkbkmf 
-$_ adf]lhd æ3Æ ju{sf] Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] ¿kdf 
/xL ;f] cWofb]z, sDkgL sfg"g tyf cGo k|rlnt sfg"gsf] 
cwLgdf /xL b]xfo adf]lhdsf sfo{x¿ ug{ ;Sg]5 M–

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf 
;DaGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd pNn]v ug{'kg{] 
ePsf]n] .

%= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"FhLsf] ;+/rgf M ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"FhLsf] 
;+/rgf b]xfo adf]lhd x'g]5 M–
-s_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] clws[t k"FhL ¿= 

!,)),)),)),)))÷– -cIf]/]kL Ps ca{_ x'g]5 . 
;f] k"FhLnfO{ ¿= !))÷– sf b/n] !,)),)),))) 
-Ps s/f]8_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df laeflht 
ul/Psf] 5 . 

-v__ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L ug]{ ;]o/ k"FhL ?= 
$!,*(,^#,)))÷– -cIf]/]kL PsrfnL; s/f]8 
pgfgAa] nfv lq;7\7L xhf/_ x'g]5 . 

-u_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k"FhL ?= $!,*(,^#,)))÷– 
-cIf]/]kL PsrfnL; s/f]8 pgfgAa] nfv 
lq;7\7L xhf/_ x'g]5 .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"FhLsf] ;+/rgf M ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"FhLsf] 
;+/rgf b]xfo adf]lhd x'g]5 M–
-s_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] clws[t k"FhL ¿= !,)),)),)),)))÷– 

-cIf]/]kL Ps ca{_ x'g]5 . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ ¿= !))÷– sf 
b/n] !,)),)),))) -Ps s/f]8_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df 
laeflht ul/Psf] 5 . 

-v_  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L ug]{ ;]o/ k"FhL ?=%),@&,%%,^))÷–  
-cIf]/]kL krf; s/f]8 ;QfO; nfv krkGg xhf/ 
5 ;o_ x'g]5 . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ ¿= !))÷– sf b/n] 
%),@&,%%^ -krf; nfv ;QfO; xhf/ kfFr ;o 
5kGg_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df laeflht ul/Psf] 5 . 

-u_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k"FhL ?= %),@&,%%,^))÷– 
-cIf]/]kL krf; s/f]8 ;QfO; nfv krkGg xhf/ 
5 ;o_ x'g]5 . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ ¿= !))÷– sf b/n] 
%),@&,%%^ -krf; nfv ;QfO; xhf/ kfFr ;o 
5kGg_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df laeflht ul/Psf] 5 . 

af]g; ;]o/ hf/L u/]af6 
hf/L tyf r'Qmf kF"hL j[l4 
x'g] ePsf]n] .

af]g; ;]o/ hf/L u/]af6 
hf/L tyf r'Qmf kF"hL j[l4 
x'g] ePsf]n] .
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!) ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s M -!_ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s 
cfjZostf cg';f/ lgod ( df plNnlvt kbflwsf/Ln] 
af]nfpg] 5 . s"n ;~rfns ;+Vofsf] sDtLdf ! ltxfO{ 
;~rfnsx?n] lnlvt cg'/f]w u/]df To:tf] kbflwsf/Ln] 
kGw| lbgleq ;ldltsf] a}7s af]nfpg' kg]{5 . o;/L lghn] 
kGw| lbgleq a}7s gaf]nfPdf ;f] s'/f v'nfO{ sDkgL 
/lhi6«f/sf] sfof{nodf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s af]nfpg 
lgj]bg lbg ;lsg]5 . o;/L k|fKt ePsf] lgj]bg pk/ 
;f] sfof{non] 5fgjLg u/L cWoIfn] a}7s gaf]nfPsf] 
kfOPdf pQm sfof{non] PsfpGg k|ltzt ;~rfnssf] 
pkl:yltdf a}7s a:g cg'dlt lbg ;Sg]5 .

-!!_ s'g} ;+rfnsnfO{ x6fpg' kg]{ cj:yf k/]df h'g ;d"xaf6 
;+rfns lgjf{lrt ePsf] xf] ;f]xL ;d"xsf] ax'dt 
z]o/wgLn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 k|:tfj 
kfl/t u/L ;+rfnsnfO{ x6fpg ;lsg]5  . o;/L l/Qm 
ePsf] :yfgdf afFsL cjlwsf]nflu ;f]xL ;d"xn] csf]{ 
;+rfnssf] lgjf{rg ug{ ;d]t ;Sg]5 .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s M -!_ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s cfjZostf 
cg';f/ lgod ( df plNnlvt kbflwsf/Ln] af]nfpg] 5 . s"n 
;~rfns ;+Vofsf] sDtLdf ! ltxfO{ ;~rfnsx?n] lnlvt cg'/f]w 
u/]df To:tf] kbflwsf/Ln] h'g;'s} avt ;ldltsf] a}7s af]nfpg' 
kg]{5 . o;/L lghn] a}7s gaf]nfPdf ;f] s'/f v'nfO{ sDkgL 
/lhi6«f/sf] sfof{nodf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s af]nfpg lgj]bg 
lbg ;lsg]5 . o;/L k|fKt ePsf] lgj]bg pk/ ;f] sfof{non] 
5fgjLg u/L cWoIfn] a}7s gaf]nfPsf] kfOPdf pQm sfof{non] 
PsfpGg k|ltzt ;~rfnssf] pkl:yltdf a}7s a:g cg'dlt 
lbg ;Sg]5 .

-!!_s'g} ;+rfnsnfO{ x6fpg' kg]{ cj:yf k/]df k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yf ;DaGwL sfg"gdf pNn]v eP adf]lhd / sfg"gdf pNn]v 
gePsf] cj:yfdf h'g ;d"xaf6 ;+rfns lgjf{lrt ePsf] xf] 
;f]xL ;d"xsf] ax'dt z]o/wgLn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 
k|:tfj kfl/t u/L ;+rfnsnfO{ x6fpg ;lsg]5 . o;/L l/Qm ePsf] 
:yfgdf afFsL cjlwsf]nflu ;f]xL ;d"xn] csf]{ ;+rfnssf] lgjf{rg 
ug{ ;d]t ;Sg]5 .

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf @! -@_ 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{'kg{] 
ePsf]n] .

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf !( -s_ 
adf]lhd x'g] u/L k|i6 kfg{ 
cfjZos ePsf]n] .

!^= z]o/wgL afx]ssf] cGo s'g} Jofj;flos JolQmnfO{ ;~rfns 
lgo'lQm ug]{ eP lghx?sf] ;+Vof, sfo{sfn, of]Uotf tyf 
lgo'lQm k|lqmof ;DaGwL Joj:yf M -!_ k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yf ;DaGwL sfg"gn] Joj:yf u/] adf]lhd g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] 
sfod u/]sf] Jofj;flos ljz]if1x¿sf] ;"rLaf6 ;+rfns 
;ldltn] Ps -!_ hgf Jofj;flos ;+rfns lgo'Qm ug]{5 .

z]o/wgL afx]ssf] cGo s'g} Joj;flos JolQmnfO{ ;~rfns lgo'lQm 
ug]{ eP lghx?sf] ;+Vof, sfo{sfn, of]Uotf tyf lgo'lQm k|lqmof 
;DaGwL Joj:yf M -!_ k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL sfg"g 
/ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zgn] Joj:yf u/] adf]lhd ;+rfns ;ldltn] 
Ps -!_ hgf Joj;flos ;+rfns lgo'Qm ug]{5 .

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)&# hf/L ePkl5 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] Joj;flos 
ljz]if1x¿sf] ;"rL vf/]h 
u/]sf]n] ;f] cg';f/ ;+zf]wg 
cfjZos ePsf]n] .

!& :jtGq ;~rfns ;DaGwL Joj:yf, ;+Vof / of]Uotf M o; 
ljQLo ;+:yfdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yf ;DaGwL sfg"gn] tf]s]sf] Joj:yfsf] cwLgdf /xL 
sfod u/]sf] Joj;flos ljz]if1x¿sf] ;"rLaf6 ;+rfns 
;ldltn] lgo'lQm u/]sf] ! hgf Jofj;flos ;+rfns g} :jtGq 
;~rfnssf] ?kdf /xg]5 . lghsf] sfd, st{Jo, clwsf/ tyf 
;'ljwf / sfo{sfn lgod !^ df pNn]v eP adf]lhd x'g]5 .

:jtGq ;~rfns ;DaGwL Joj:yf, ;+Vof / of]Uotf M o; ljQLo 
;+:yfdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
sfg"gn] tf]s]sf] Joj:yfsf] cwLgdf /xL ;+rfns ;ldltn] lgo'Qm 
u/]sf] ! hgf  Joj;flos ;+rfns g} :jtGq ;~rfnssf] ?kdf 
/xg]5 . lghsf] sfd, st{Jo, clwsf/ tyf ;'ljwf / sfo{sfn k|rlnt 
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL sfg"g / lgod !^ df pNn]v eP 
adf]lhd x'g]5 .

a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)&# hf/L ePkl5 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] Joj;flos 
ljz]if1x¿sf] ;"rL vf/]h 
u/]sf]n] ;f] cg';f/ ;+zf]wg 
cfjZos ePsf]n] .

lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfZfg lgodfjnL @)^% sf] lgod @@ sf] pklgod -!_ ;+u ;DalGwt jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!=	 ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg M o;} k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .
@=	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg M o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .
#=	 n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f M o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .
$=	 sfg'gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

-s_	 o; cjlwdf a}+sn] s;}sf] la?¢df d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] 5}g / a}ssf] la?¢df s;}n] d'2f bfo/ u/]sf]] ;"rgf k|fKt ePsf] 5}g . t/ o;  cjlw kZrft @)&$ 
;fpg !( g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd tTsflng ;+rfns OGb« s'i0f >]i7 ;+rfns kbdf jxfn g/x]sf]df lghn] a}+s, ;+rfns ;ldlt nufot lj?4 
pTk|]if0f o'Qm k/dfb]zsf] nflu pRr cbfnt kf6gdf lgj]bg u/]sf] ;"rgf k|fKt ePsf] 5 .

    -v_	 a}ssf :f+:yfks jf ;+rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnssf] la?2df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf 
ePsf]  s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

    -u_	 s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;+rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
%=  ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ sf/f]jf/ k|utLsf] ljZn]if0f M

-s_	 lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] o; ;+:yfsf] ;]o/sf] sf/f]af/df ;+DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] w/0ff M
g]kfn :6s PS:r]Gh ln=/ g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{sf] ;'kl/j]If0fdf ;+rflnt ePsf] x'gfn] o; ;+DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] s'g} wf/0ff gePsf] / ;do ;dodf ptf/ 
r9fj b]lvPtf klg sf/f]jf/sf] cj:yf eg] ;+tf]ifhgs  /x]sf] 5 . 

-v_	 g]kfn :6s PS:r]Gh ln=sf] j]e;fO{6  www.nepalstock.com.np cg';f/ o; cf=j= @)&#÷&$ cjlwdf a}+ssf] ;]o/sf] sf/f]af/ lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] kfOPsf] 5 .

q}df; -dlxgf_ clwstd d"No Go"gtd d"No clGtd d"No sf/f]af/ ePsf] s"n lbg sf/f]af/ ;+Vof

k|yd q}dfl;s –-c;f]h d;fGt ;Dd_ ? @,&((÷— ? @,#%)÷— ? @%))÷— %% (#!

bf]>f] q}dfl;s –-kf}if d;fGt ;Dd_ ?=@,&))÷– ?=!,!&*÷– ?=!,@*)÷– %^ !,@$@

t]>f] q}dfl;s –-r}q d;fGt ;Dd_ ?=@,!%#÷– ?=((%÷– ?=@,))%÷– %( !,*%(

Rf}fyf] q}dfl;s –-ciff9 d;fGt ;Dd_ ?=@,)*!÷– ?=!,&^@÷– ?=!,*)(÷– %& !,$@^
^=   ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL M

b]zdf a9b} u}/x]sf] n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?sf] ;+Vof ;+u} n3'ljQ sfo{qmd / o;sf ;b:ox?sf] a9\bf] bf]xf]/f]kgf / sd{rf/Lx?sf] 8«kcfp6 cflbnfO{ a}+sn] ;d:of tyf 
r'gf}ltsf ?kdf lnPsf] 5 . a}+sdf /x]sf] hgzlQmsf] plrt Joj:yfkg, tflnd / ;dofg's'n Joj;flos /0fgLlt ckgfO{ a}+sn] k|bfg ug]{ ;]jfdf ljljlws/0f ub}{ 
vr{df ldtAooLtf ckgfO{g] 5 .

&=  ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M
	 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g clej[l4sf nflu Joj:yfkgåf/f rflnPsf sbd ;DaGwL ljj/0f .

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g clej[l4sf nflu hf/L ul/Psf lgb]{zgx?sf] ;fy} a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DalGw P]g @)&#, sDkgL P]g @)^#, g]kfn /fi6« 
a}+s P]g @)%*, lwtf] kq P]g @)^# nufot cGo P]g lgodx?sf] kfngf ul/g'sf ;fy} a}+saf6 k|aGw kq, lgodfjnL, sd{rf/L ;]jf lalgodfjnL, cfly{s k|zf;g 
lalgodfjnL, shf{ ckn]vg lalgodfjnL, cfGtl/s n]vfkl/If0f lgb]{lzsf, jrt tyf shf{ Aoj:yfkg lgb]{lzsf, ;"rgf k|ljlw gLb]{lzsf ,;Dklt tyf bfloTj 
Aoj:yfkg gLlt, nufgL gLlt, shf{ gLlt agfO{ nfu" ul/Psf] 5 . Joj:yfkgsf] ;fy} cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ cem ;'b[9 ug{ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, hf]lvd 
Aoj:yfkg ;ldlt / sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'lawf ;ldltn] ;lqmo ?kn] sfo{ ul//x]sf 5g\ .  
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln= 
zfvf sfof{no lkmSsn cGt/ut >L l;4b]jL 
:jfjnDag dlxnf s]Gb|, s]Gb| g+=!) sL ;b:o 
v]d s'df/L 3n]nfO{ :jfjnDag a}+sn] Joj;fosf] 
af6f] tkm{ nDsfPsf]df b+u l5g . lj=;+= @)^# 
;fn df3 @! ut]b]lv ;d"xdf cfj4 v]d s'df/Ln] 
cfhsf] Joj;foLs ;kmntfsf] >o :jfjnDagnfO{ 
lblG5g\ . ljut !! jif{b]lv :jfjnDagsf] dlxnf 
;d"xdf dfq cfj4 pgn] clxn] 3/]n' cuf{lgs 
lrof k|;f]wg pBf]u ;+rfng ub}{ cfPsL l5g 
h;df pgsf >Ldfg 5q axfb'/ 3n]n] ;3fpb} 
cfPsf 5g\ . 

;"of]{bo gu/kflnsf jf8{ g+=& df 
a;f]af; ub}{ cfPsf] pgsf] kl/jf/ $ hgfsf] 5 . 
Ps 5f]/f / Ps 5f]/L . >Ldfg g5'l§Psf sf/0f 
pgsf efO, >LdtL / 5f]/f u/L # hgf ;lxt & 
hgfsf] ;+o'Qm kl/jf/ 5 . Onfd lhNnfsf afl;Gbf eP/ klg xf]nf pgsf] kl/jf/ xftn] agfpg] lrof -xft] lrof_ ;DaGwL ;fdfGo sfd ug]{ 
ub{Yof] . k"FhLsf] cefj ePsf sf/0f sfd ug]{ k|;:t hfFu/ / OR5f ePtfklg cfkm'n] ug]{ sfo{nfO{ Joj;flos agfpg ;s]sf lyPgg\ 3n] 
kl/jf/ . ;+u} /x]sf pgsf >Ldfgn] cuf8L eg], æufpFdf :jfjnDag eGg] a}+s cfPsf] 5 /] . lwtf] g/fvL g} ;d"x hdfgLdf ;fgf] ;fgf] shf{ 
pknAw u/fpg] / ls:tf ls:tfdf ;fjfF Jofh a'emfpg kfOG5 / Joj;fo ug{ ;Lk ;d]t lbnfpF5 eGg] ;'lgof] . klxnf kTof/ nfu]g t/ lkmSsn 
l:yt a}+ssf] sfof{nodf uO{ a'em\bf ;fRrLs} /x]5 / >LdtL;+u ;Nnfx u/L pgLnfO{ yk hfgsf/L lng sfof{nodf k7fPF .

v]d s'df/L sfof{nodf k'uL yk hfgsf/L lnP kl5 pgL ;d"xdf cfj4 eOg . a}+ssf] lgodfg';f/ pgn] ljgf lwtf] klxnf] shf{ ?=!) 
xhf/ lnO{ lrofd} nufgL ul/g / bf]>f] shf{ ?=@) xhf/ lnP/ klg lrof g} /f]Kg] sfd ul/g . kl/jf/sf] ;xof]un] pgn] qmdzM lrofsf] Joj;fo 
a9fpb} nlug . æ?=!) xhf/ To; a]nfsf] 7"nf] ;xof]u h:t} lyof] .Æ pgn] atfO{g . Joj;flos ?kdf lrof cuf8L a9fpg] ;f]+rsf ;fy cGo 
;+:yfx?n] pknAw u/fpg] ljleGg tflnddf klg ;xefuL x'g] / :jfjnDagsf] shf{ rnfpFb} lrofdf nufgL ub}{ hfFbf ;kmntf klg ldNb} uof] .

klxnf] shf{ r'Qmf ug]{ / k'gM shf{ lng] qmd pgn] a9fOg . @)^& ;fndf k'gM ?=! nfv %) xhf/ shf{ lnP/ ldgL km\oflS6« -d]l;g_ 
vl/b u/] . xft] lrofaf6 ;"? ePsf] pgsf] Joj;fo To;kl5 d]l;gdf kl/0ft eof] . d]l;gaf6 pgsf] Joj;fodf cem} nfe ldNb} uof] / 
cfDbfgL klg /fd|f] x'b} uof] . pgn] pTkfbg ug]{ :k];n lrof k|lt lsnf] ?=^ xhf/ ?k}ofFdf ljqmL ub}{ cfPsL l5g . pgn] xfn bzf}+ shf{sf] 
?kdf @)&# r}qdf ?=# nfv ;fwf/0f shf{ / @)&# efb|df ?=$) xhf/ df}ifdL shf{ lnP/ ?=$ nfv %) xhf/df cuf{lgs lrof agfpg] d]l;g 
lnO{ Joj;foLs ?kdf cfkm\gf] Jofkf/ ;+rfng ub}{ cfPsL l5g\ . 

xfn cfkm\gf] lrof Joj;foaf6 jflif{s ?=!% nfv;Ddsf] Jofkf/ x'g] pgn] atfOg . pgsf 5f]/f 5f]/L :yfgLo :s"ndf qmdzM & 
/ ^ sIffdf k9\b}5g . pgsf] dfl;s :s"n vr{ & xhf/;Dd x'G5 . ;Dk"0f{ 3/ vr{ nufot cGo vr{ s6fP/ klg /fd|f] jrt ub}{ cfPsL 

l5g . pgsf] :jfjnDagdf ?=%) xhf/ jrt /x]sf] 5 . pgn] 
?=! xhf/sf] k]G;g jrt vf]n]sL l5g\ . jrt eGbf xfn 
pgL nufgLd} /x]sf] x'gfn] cfkm\gf] 3/ glhs km\oflS6«sf] nflu 
cfw'lgs kSsL 6x/fx? agfpFb} l5g . pgL elG5g, æh'g h'g 
;dodf k};fsf] cfjZostf kb{5, To; To; a]nf :jfjnDagn] 
;xof]u ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .Æ

pgsf >Ldfgn] yk nufgL u/]/ n3' lrof pBf]u 
z'? ug]{ atfP . pgsf] pTkfbgdf /f;folgos dn tyf s'g} 
ljiffbL k|of]u x'b}g eg] lrof l6Kg ;d]t d]l;gsf] k|of]u gu/L 
z'4 cuf{lgs lrof pTkfbg x'b} cfPsf] 5 . pgsf] lrof 
sf7df8f}+ / bflh{lnËaf6 c8{/ cfO{ ljqmL x'g] u/]sf] 5 . 
u|fxsn] klxnf gd"gfsf] ?kdf lng] / kl5 vl/b ug]{ u/]sf] 
pgsf >Ldfg atfpF5g\ .

;kmntfsf] syf v]d s'df/L elG5g\–ænufgLsf] cfjZostf 
kbf{ :jfjnDagn] yfd]sf] 5 .Æ 
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l;nfO{ Joj;fon] kl/of/ bDktLnfO{ lbPsf] ;kmntf
;Ltf kl/of/ ljut !@ jif{b]lv l;nfO{ Joj;fodf 

cfj4 l5g . pgsf] l;nfO{ Joj;fosf] cltl/Qm wfuf] tyf 
sk8f k;n ;d]t 5 . ;Nofg lhNnfdf hlGdPsL ;Ltfsf] 
ljjfx @)^) ;fndf ?s'ddf eof] . ljjfx kZrft pgL / pgsf 
>Ldfg bfËsf] t'n;Lk'/df a;fO{ ;/fO{ u/L ;fx'sf] 6]nl/Ëdf 
Hofnfdf sfd ug{ egL cfP . Hofnfbf/Ldf sfd ub}{ hfFbf rf/ 
jif{ ljTof] . ;fx'sf] k;n cuf8L a;]/ l;nfO{ ub}{ hfFbf cfDbfgL 
/fd|f] x'g] 7x/ u/L pgLx?sf] dgdf k;n leq j;L cfkm\g} 
sf/f]af/ ug]{ ;f]+r cfof] . 

dfG5]sf OR5f cfsf+Iff cl;ldt x'G5g . ;Ltf / 
pgsf >Ldfgsf] OR5f klg cfkm} ;fx' aGg] OR5f eP kl5 
pgLx? k"FhLsf] hf]xf] s;/L ug]{ eGg] ljifodf ;f]+Rg yfn] . 
æ;w} e/L Hofnfdf dfq sfd u/]/ kl/jf/sf] cfjZostf k'/f 
ug{ g;lsg] b]v] kl5 xfdL cfkm\g} sfd u/f}+ eGg] ;f]+r cfof] .Æ 
pgsf >Ldfg d:t axfb'/ kl/of/n] atfP .

k"FhLsf] vf]hLdf /x]sf kl/of/ bDktLn] :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s ln=sf] af/]df ufFOu'O{+ ;'g] kl5 pgLx? t';;Lk'/ l:yt a}+ssf] 
zfvf sfof{no uP/ a}+ssf] ;]jfsf af/]df a'em] kl5 ljgf lwtf] g} shf{ kfpg ;Sg] ePkl5 shf{ lnP/ sfd z'? ug]{ lgwf] u/] . To; ;do;Dd 
pgLx?n] Ps yfg d]l;g b}lgs ?=!) df ef8fdf lnO{ cfkm\g} l;nfO{ ;DaGwL bf]sfg z'? u/L;s]sf lyP . ldlt @)^* df :jfjnDag a}+ssf] #* 
gDa/ s]Gb|, >L/fd :jfjnDag dlxnf s]Gb|df cfj4 ePkl5 z'?dfdf ?=@) xhf/ shf{ lnP/ Ps yfg l;nfO{ d]l;g / s]xL wfuf] / l;nfO{ ;fdu|L 
vl/b u/] . t/ OG6/nu d]l;g vl/b ug{ yk k};f cfjZos x'g] b]lvPsf]n] tTsfnsf nflu ef8fdf lnP/ sfd ;+rfng u/] .

;do laTb} uof] . pgLx?sf] b}lgs cfDbfgLdf j[l4 x'b} uof] . shf{ ln+b} Joj;fo yk ub}{ cfDbfgLaf6 shf{sf] ls:tf a'emfpg' / k'gM 
Joj;fo j[l4sf nflu shf{ lng' pgLx?sf] of]hgf adf]lhd cuf8L a9\b} uP . cfDbfgL /fd|f] x'b} uPkl5 l;nfO d]l;g yk u/] . sfFrf] sk8f / 
wfuf]sf] ;d]t pgn] Jofkf/ ug{ yfn] . xfn pgsf] wfuf] k;n ahf/df k|Voft 5 . æxfd|f] ;kmntfsf] hz :jfjnDagnfO{ hfG5 . o;}sf]] aLpm 
g} xfd|f] Joj;fosf] of] 7"nf] ?k aGg ;kmn ePsf] 5 .Æ ;Ltfn] atfOg . xfn :jfjnDagaf6 ldlt @)&# h]i7df pgn] ?=$ nfv lwtf]shf{ 
;fy}, ?=! nfv %) xhf/ ;fwf/0f shf{ lnO Joj;fod} nufPsL l5g .

?=@) xhf/af6 ;'? u/]sf] pgsf] 
Joj;fo :jfjnDagsf] shf{ lnP/ ?=!% 
nfvsf] ;DklQ ePsf] 5 . pgsf] dfl;s 
cfDbfgL ;/b/ ?=^) xhf/ 5 . rf8 kj{sf] 
;dodf t ! nfv ?k}ofF;Ddsf] Jofkf/ x'g] 
pgL atfpFl5g . pgsf Ps 5f]/f / Ps 5f]/L 
5g . :yfgLo gfd rn]sf] af]l8{Ë :s"ndf 5f]/L 
* sIffdf / 5f]/f @ sIffdf cWoog/t 5g . 
s'g} klg ;DklQ glnP/ bfËsf] t'n;Lk'/df 
a;fO;/fO{ u/]sf] kl/of/ bDkltn] dfl;s 
?=!% xhf/ ef8fdf sf]7f lnO{ k;n ;+rfng 
ub}{ cfPsf 5g . Toltdfq xf]Og, t'n;Lk'/sf] 
6l/ufFp l:yt % w'/ hUuf ?=% nfvdf vl/b 
u/]sf 5g eg] k'gM ?=!) nfv;Ddsf] 38]/L 
vl/b ug]{ ;f]+rdf 5g . 38]/L vl/b gu/] ;f] 
% w'/ hUufdf 3/ agfpg] ljrf/df 5g .

pgsf] k;ndf %–^ hgf l;nfO{ ld:qL 5g . /f]huf/Lsf] vf]hLdf cfPsf pgLx?n] xfn & hgf ;DdnfO{ /f]huf/L lbg ;kmn ePsf 
5g . >LdtLn] d}gjlQ afn]/ l;nfO u/]sf] ljutsf] cg'ej ;'gfpb} clxn] ;Dd >LdtLsf] p:t} hf]z, hfFu/ / nugzLntfsf] k|ltkmn :j?k 
5f]/f5f]/Lsf] lzIfflbIff, Jofkf/–Joj;fo / b}lgsL b]v]/ dVv 5g, d:t axfb'/ . 

;+sns M /fh]Gb| lwtfn 
-g/axfb'/ v8\sf / lji0f'x/L l3ld/]sf] ;xof]udf_
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;b:osf kl/of]hgf tyf sd{rf/L tflnd 

zfvf sfof{no af}lgof s]Gb| g+= # sf ;b:o Plngf rf}w/Ln]  
shf{ lnP/ y|];/ vl/b u/]sL l5g .

zfvf sfof{no w/fg l:yt s]Gb| g+= && sf ;b:o zflGt /fO{sf] a+u'/ 
kfng Joj;fo ;+u} 6sL{ hftsf r/fx? ;d]t kfng ub}{ cfPsL l5g .

zfvf sfof{no lkmSsnsf ;b:o v]d s'df/L 3n]n] lrof v]tL  
tyf k|zf]wg Joj;fo ;+rfng ub}{ cfPsL l5g .

t/sf/L v]tL ub}{ cfPsL zfvf sfof{no ufO{3f6 cGt/ut  
s]Gb| g+= #^ sf ;b:o ;ldtf /fO{ .

;'wfl/Psf] r'Nxf] Joj;fos ub}{ cfPsL zfvf sfof{no s6f/L l:yt  
s]Gb| g+= #) sf ;b:o dLgf s'df/L sf]O/fnf .

zfvf sfof{no ufO{3f6 l:yt s]Gb| g++= %( sf ;b:o d]g'sf  
tfdf· cfkm\gf] a+u'/ kfng Joj;fodf . 

tflnddf ;xefuL sd{rf/Lx? . tflnddf ;xefuL sd{rf/Lx? .
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8

s]Gb|Lo sfof{no

Onfsf sfof{no

>L g/]z dfg k|wfg
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

>L lnn axfb'/ sfsL{
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, ljtf{df]8 emfkf

>L rGb|sfGt sfkm\n]
gfoj dxfk|aGws

>L rGb|dl0f rf}nfufO{+
;+rfng, cg'udg / lg/LIf0f ljefu 

k|d'v

>L ;+h]z l/dfn
;"rgf k|ljlw ljefu

k|d'v

>L e]if axfb'/ j:g]t
cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu

k|d'v

>L df]xg k|;fb e§/fO{
hgzlQm Joj:yfkg ljefu

k|d'v

>L dx]Gb| jg
ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu

k|d'v

>L /fhg k|;fb e§/fO{
of]hgf tyf cg';Gwfg ljefu

k|d'v

>L gf/fo0f b]jL >]i7
;fdfGo ;]jf ljefu

k|d'v

>L 8Da/ axfb'/ sfsL{
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, wgu9L, s}nfnL 

>L Zofdnfn rf}w/L
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, O6x/L, ;'g;/L

>L /fd k|;fb kf]v/]n
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, nxfg, l;/xf

>L dl0f/fh v8\sf
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, alb{jf;, dxfQ/L

>L /fh]Zj/ ofbj
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, aL/u+h, k;f{

>L ;+hLj s'df/ emf
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, u¶f3/, eQmk'/

>L kbd axfb'/ v8\sf
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, kf]v/f, sf:sL

>L d]3 axfb'/ v8\sf
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no, 3f]/fxL, bfË
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1.	 >L kbd k|;fb l3ld/]		  		  – lkmlbd
2.	 >L ;"o{ jxfb'/ yfkf				    – Onfd
3.	 >L g/ axfb'/ v8\sf				   – lkmSsn
4.	 >L /df u'/fufO{+ 				    – bds
5.	 >L a;Gt /fgfdu/				    – w'nfjf/L
6.	 >L dgf]h sfsL{ 				    – ljtf{df]8
7.	 >L lr/HhLjL bfxfn				    – rGb|u9L
8.	 >L gf/fo0f ;'j]bL				    – tfKn]h'Ë
9.	 >L /0f axfb'/ /fO{				    – lj/f6rf]s
10.	>L lbks /fpt				    – DofËn'Ë
11.	>L e/t /fpt				    – lxn]
12.	>L lzj s'df/ >]i7 				   – w/fg
13.	 >L hosfGt rf}w/L				    – b'xjL
14.	>L /d]z e§/fO{	  			   – ksnL
15.	>L b]j s'df/ ofbj				    – Og?jf
16.	>L 6]s gf/fo0f sfdtL			   – nf}sxL
17.	>L b]j gf/fo0f e08f/L			   – rqm3§L
18.	>L l8NnL axfb'/ a:g]t			   – lj/f6gu/
19.	>L /fd k'sf/ ofbj				    – dx'nL
20.	>L x+;/fh dxtf]				    – ?kgL
21.	>L >j0f s'df/ 7fs'/				   – /fhlj/fh
22.	>L b]]j gfy bf;				    – kftf]
23.	>L cfgGb s'df/ l;+x	 			   — sNof0fk'/
24.	>L /fdb]j rf}w/L 				    – s'zfxf
25.	>L ;+lhj s'df/ ofbj			   – ef/bx
26.	>L lbAof/fh ;fksf]6f			   – kmQ]k'/
27.	>L ;Gt jxfb'/ ;fsL{				   – ufO{3f6
28.	>L u0f]z k|;fb ;fx				    – s6f/L
29.	>L /fh' s'df/ a:g]t				   – cf]vn9'Ëf
30.	>L 1fg]Gb| jxfb'/ sfsL{			   – ;Nn]/L
31.	 >L s[kfgGb ofbj				    – dx]zjf/L
32.	>L dfwj k|;fb pkfWofo 			   – nxfg
33.	 >L s]zj ofbj				    – uf]nahf/
34.	>L x;+Gt s'df/ d08n			   –lji0f'k'/
35.	>L ho k|sfz lg/fnf				   – l;/xf
36.	>L df]xDdb O/kmfg cG;f/L			   – ldr}{of
37.	>L pd]z v8\sf 				    –dfg]e~HofË
38.	>L uf]ljGb sfkm\n]				    – wf/fkfgL
39.	>L dx]z s'df/ rf}w/L			   – ;a}nf
40.	>L lbks dxt				    – 9Ns]j/
41.	>L lzj s'df/ 7fs'/				   –hgsk'/
42.	>L efujt ofbj				    – l;tfk'/
43.	>L ;t\ k|tfk uf]+u				    – jlb{jf;
44.	>L lzj k|;fb ltdlN;gf			   – uf}zfnf
45.	>L ;+ho s'df/ emf 				   – hn]Zj/
46.	>L v8\u axfb'/ yfkf				   – xl/jg
47.	>L s[i0f k|;fb ltdlN;gf			   – l;Gw'nL
48.	>L /d]z s'df/ bg'jf/			   – dGynL
49.	>L nf]s axfb'/ /vfn				   – sn}of
50.	>L rGb| k|;fb l;jfsf]6L			   – >Lk'/
51.	>L nfn afa' rf}/l;of	  		  – dx'jg
52.	>L cjw s'df/ 7fs'/				   – kf]vl/of
53.	>L c?0f s'df/ ofbj				   – ljGbjfl;gL
54.	>L e'kfn vqL 				    –dfO:yfg
55.	>L r]tgfy aufn]				    –hLtk'/
56.	>L hfgsL s'df/L aflgof 			   –ledkm]bL
57.	>L lty{/fh lji6				    –kfn'Ë
58.	>L lht]Gb| ld>		   		  –x]6f}+8f
59.	>L OGb| jxfb'/ sfsL{				   –j:tLk'/
60.	>L k|df]b s'df/ s'dL{				   –;'j0f{k'/
61.	>L ly/ k|;fb bxfn				    –;fFv'
62.	>L u0f]z s'df/ >]i7				   –r'Rr]kf6L

63.	>L >j0f s'df/ sf]O/fnf		  –sLlt{k'/
64.	>L lg/f]h s'df/ j:tfsf]6L		  –ag]kf
65.	>L uf]s'n jufn]			   – kfFrvfn
66.	>L clDasf d}gfnL			   –kgf}tL
67.	>L x]d/fh e§/fO{			   – x]u'jfkf6L
68.	>L lszf]/ >]i7			   –bf]nfn3f6
69.	>L s'df/L u'?Ë			   –n'e'
70.	>L /fd sfhL e'h'			   –j'+u'dtL
71.	>L k/Dk/f s§]n			   –6f}v]n
72.	>L s]bf/ k'nfdL			   –n]n]
73.	>L e/t jxfb'/ jf]x/f			  –sdnljgfos
74.	>L rGb| jxfb'/ yfkf			  – l7dL
75.	>L dft[sf k|;fb l3ld/]		  –gu/sf]6
76.	>L ;'dg >]i7			   –rf}tf/f
77.	>L ;/f]h s'df/ ;fx			  –vf8Lrf}/
78.	>L sdn >]i7			   –j]qfjtL
79.	>L /fd s'df/ >]i7			   –v8\ue~HofË
80.	>L lji0f'x/L l3ld/]			   –t'n;Lk'/
81.	>L s[i0f vgfn			   –3f]/fxL
82.	>L lzj /fh cf]emf			   –wgf}/L
83.	>L lbk]Gb| l;Ub]n 			   –gf/fo0fk'/
84.	>L /]vf v}/uf]nL			   –ndxL
85.	>L lty{ jxfb'/ >]i7			   –$ g+=,hLtk'/
86.	>L z]ifdl0f kf}8]n			   –;lGwvs{
87.	>L ;'/]Gb| sfsL{			   –tD3f;
88.	>L ;'/]Gb| axfb'/ tfdfË 		  –7f8f
89.	>L ljsf; lji6			   –lnjfË
90.	>L 8f]ngfy lqkf7L			   –>Lgu/
91.	>L dgf]h s'df/ Gof}kfg]		  –yf/df/]
92.	>L pd]z s'df/ e08f/L		  –;'v]{t
93.	>L 6fod ;'j]bL			   –;fnem08L
94.	>L kmg gf/fo0f ;'j]bL		  –vf;sf/sfFbf]
95.	>L /fh]Gb| ljZjsdf{			   –/em]gf
96.	>L lgd{n s'df/ jf]x/f		  –sflnsf
97.	>L xl/ s'df/ jf]x/f			   –h'Dnf
98.	>L ;d'Gb| g]kfn			   –d'l;sf]6
99.	>L df]xg jxfb'/ rGb			  –rf}/hxf/L
100.	>L e/t afa' clwsf/L		  –8'd|]
101.	>L ;'lgn s'df/ ;fx			  –k'tnLjhf/
102.	>L ljgf]b nD;fn			   –uf]/vfjhf/
103.	>L jfj'/fd >]i7			   –cf?3f6
104.	>L lji0f'dfof g]kfnL			   –vfgLvf]nf
105.	>L /fh]Gb| s'df/ >]i7			  –wflbËj]zL
106.	>L /d]z s'df/ v8\sf		  – k;f{
107.	>L ;'hg Gof}kfg]			   – sfjf;f]tL
108.	>L /d]z rGb| kf}8]n			   –jb{3f6
109.	>L cG?b k|;fb			   –ledfb
110.	>L /fh' cfn] du/			   kmn]jf;
111.	>L /f]s]z gflkt			   –gfp8fF8f
112.	>L k|]dj+z Gof}kfg]			   –ltTofË
113.	>L Zofd s'df/ /df}nL 		  –v'bL
114.	>L /fh]Gb| yfkf			   –af}lgof
115.	>L g/]Gb| k|;fb /f]sfof		  –;'8f
116.	>L xl/x/ 7fs'/			   –;fFkm]ju/
117.	>L eLd;]g rf}w/L			   –l6sfk'/
118.	>L kjg ;'j]bL			   –kxndfgk'/
119.	>L u0f]z /fh /]UdL			   –s[i0fk'/
120.	>L v]d/fh hf]zL			   –l;nu9L
121.	>L lbk]Gb| s'df/ lg/f}nf		  –d+un;]g
122.	>L lbk]Gb| s'df/ s0f{ 			  –x;'lnof
123.	>L /fh s'df/ a?jfn		  –wgu9L

zfvf÷pkzfvf sfof{no
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!% cf+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;~rfns ;ldlt

Onfsf sfof{no ljtf{df]8, emfkfn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] a}+s lbj;df 
u|fxsnfO{ ;Ddfg ub}{ emfkfsf k|d'v lhNnf clwsf/LHo" .

zfvf sfof{no w/fg l:yt ;Ktsf]zL :jfjnDag dlxnf s]Gb|  
s]Gb| g+= @ sf ;b:ox? .

Onfsf sfof{no u¶f3/, eQmk'/n] cfof]hgf u/]sf] a}+s lbj;df 
u|fxsnfO{ ;Ddfg ub}{ eQmk'/sf k|d'v lhNnf clwsf/LHo" .

zfvf sfof{no ;Nn]/L l:yt ;okqL :jfjnDag dlxnf s]Gb| s]Gb| 
g+= $ sf ;b:ox? .

zfvf sfof{no ufO{3f6 l:yt bLkHof]tL :jfjnDag dlxnf s]Gb|  
s]Gb| g+= %% sf ;b:ox? .

zfvf sfof{no af}lgof“ l:yt xl/ofnL :jfjnDag dlxnf s]Gb|  
s]Gb| g+= !* sf ;b:ox? .

!% cf+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? 

ljleGg ;df/f]x÷s]Gb|sf ;fd"lxs tl:j/x?




